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Mr. Michael Fitzpatrick, Trustee
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Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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Re:  Perjury Statement
Dolan Property, 6393 Scarlett Court, Dublin, California; RO-210

Dear Mr Chan,

“I declare under penalty of perjury, that the information and / or recommendations contained in the
attached proposal or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
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April 4, 2006
BEI Job No. 202016

Mr. Michadl Fitzpatrick, Trustee
Edate of Michadl Dolan

P.O. Box 31654

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Subject: First Quarter 2006 Groundwater M onitoring Event
Dolan Trust Property
6393 Scarlett Court
Dublin, California
ACHCSA Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000210

Dear Mr. Fitzpatrick:

Thisletter documents the First Quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring event at the subject Ste (Figure 1).
Thisisthe eighth groundwater monitoring event conducted by Blymyer Engineers, Inc. and thefirst post-
remediation groundwater monitoring event a the Dolan Property in Dublin, Cdifornia

1.0  Background

A 600-gdlon underground storage tank (UST) was removed in February 1990 from the subject site
(Figure 2). Although the UST had reportedly stored diesel more recently, soil and groundwater samples
collected for laboratory andysis indicated that the contaminant of concern at the Site was gasoline. Files
maintained by the Alameda County Department of Environmental (ACDEH) do not contain waste
manifestsfor thedigposd of soil, dthough aUniform Hazar dous Waste Manifest ispresent documenting
the disposal of a600-gdlon UST. Thissuggeststhat contaminated soil may not have been removed from
thegte. In October 1990, five soil boreswereingalled at the Site, and soil and grab groundwater samples
were collected. Additional delineation work was conducted in November 1991, when groundwater
monitoring wdls MW-1 through MW-4 were ingtalled to a depth of 20 feet below grade surface (bgs).
Soil and groundwater sampleswere collected. In November 1992, 14 additiond soil boreswereingaled,
and soil and grab groundwater sampleswere collected from sdlected borelocations. Although therewere
severd data gaps in the perimeter zone of soil and groundwater delinegtion, the soil and groundwater
plumes were largdy defined as aresult of thisinvestigation. The groundwater plume did not gppear to
extend offate; however, athin free-phaselayer was present immediately adjacent to theformer UST besin,
and at alocation gpproximately 40 feet to theeast. Additiona wellswere proposed to fill theexisting data
gaps and to monitor the laterd extent of impacted groundwater and free-phase. Asaconsequence, in
March 1995, wells MW-5 and MW-6 wereingtaled to adepth of 10 feet bgs. Intermittent groundwater
sample collection or groundwater monitoring has occurred at the facility since 1991. In an August
1998 letter, the ACDEH suggested that a hedth risk andysis or the ingalation of an oxygen rdeasng
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compound (ORC) might be appropriate for the site. Also in the August 1998 |etter, the ACDEH dated
that groundwater sampling of wellsMW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 could be discontinued, stated that
the sampling interval could be decreased to asemiannua basis, and requested resumption of groundwater
monitoring.

InMay 2002, Blymyer Engineerswasretained by Mr. Michad Fitzpatrick, on behdf of Mr. Michael Dolan,
to conduct semiannua groundwater sampling of wells MW-2 and MW-4, and to conduct afilereview to
help determine the next gppropriate step at the Site.

In May 2002, Blymyer Engineerslocated and rehabilitated the wells at the Ste. Well MW-5 required the
most extengve rehabilitation work, and required resurveying due to a change in well casing devaion. In
June 2002, wells MW-2 and MW-4 were sampled, while depth to groundwater was measured al of the
wells. Except for a dight increase in benzene in groundwater from well MW-4, the concentration of al
andytes in the two wells decreased from the August 1997 sampling event. Based upon areview of the
results, the ACDEH recommended that well MW-5 be incorporated into the sampling program and that
quarterly groundwater monitoring resumein order that contaminant concentrations and contaminant trends
could be quickly generated for the recommended hedlth risk assessment.

Two additiond quarterswere completed prior to the desth of Mr. Dolan. Groundwater monitoring wason
hold after January 2003 due to the Estate becoming established. During the groundwater monitoring event
in December 2002, andysis for the fue oxygenates was conducted by EPA Method 8260B. All fud

oxygenates were found to be non-detectable at good limits of detection. Consequently, al sporadic
occurrences of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) previoudy detected a the Site have been attributed to
3-methyl-pentane, another gasoline related compound. This suggests that the release predates the use of
MTBE and other fuel oxygenatesasgasoline additives. All previoudy available datafrom the Site hasbeen
tabulated on Tables | through [11.

On June 13, 2003, a workplan was submitted to the ACDEH in order to alow further subsurface
delineation of impacted soil a the Ste. In a telephone conversation on June 16, 2003, Mr. Scott Seery
mentioned that it was unlikely that he would be adle to respond in atimely manner due to thework load at
the ACDEH, and noted that if aresponse was not issued 60 days after receipt, regulations stated that the
workplan should be consdered gpproved. Consequently, field work commenced on September 13, 2003.

Nine Geoprobe’ soil boreswereinstalled a the Site to augment existing soil data. The dataiindicated that
the lateral and vertical extent of impacted soil at the Ste had been adequately delinested to relaively low
concentrations, and the limits further refined for the purposes of determining gppropriate remedid actions
(Geoprobe’ Subsurface Investigation, dated October 10, 2003).

Based on these data, and a lack of further comments by the ACDEH, a Remedial Action Plan (RAP),
dated April 6, 2004, was issued. The plan detailed overexcavation and construction dewatering, asthe
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principal method of remedid action. Introduction of ORC into the resulting excavation as an additiona
measure of insurance, should resdud contamination beintentiondly or unintentiondly left in place, wasaso
proposed. Use of ORC was proposed based on general knowledge that biodegradation of petroleum
hydrocarbonsisgenerdly an oxygen limited process. A Request for Proposa (RFP) wasgenerated in early
May 2004 for contractor bidding purposes, however, it was not released dueto achangeinthetimelinefor
sale closure. On September 2, 2004, Blymyer Engineers contacted Mr. Seery in order to determine the
gatusof the RAPreview. At that time, Mr. Seery notified Blymyer Engineersthat Mr. Robert Schultz was
the new case manager for the Ste. Mr. Schultz required time to review and become familiar with thefile.
On November 15, 2004, the ACDEH issued a5-page responseletter (Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000210)
requesting extensive further work and containing severd deadlines. A December 31, 2004 deadline was
established for aworkplan for additiona Site characterization. TheWorkplan for Additional Investigation
and Letter Report, dated December 23, 2004, was submitted to the ACDEH on January 3, 2005.

Inaletter dated January 24, 2005, the ACDEH approved theworkplan provided four conditionswere met:

A pilot hole was to be used to identify lithology prior to collection of agroundwater samplefroma
deeper water-bearing zone,

Should additional groundwater wells be required, the ACDEH would be consulted regarding well
congiruction details,

Should additiona soil or groundwater samples be required, the ACDEH would be kept informed of
planned changes and consistent dynamic investigation procedures, and

A 72-hour written advanced warning would be provided.

On February 18, 2005, Blymyer Engineers mohilized to thesiteto ingal two to three dud- tube direct- push
soil bores in an attempt to collect the gpproved soil and groundwater samples. As a precursor to the
mobilization, a conduit survey was conducted. However, due to poor soil recovery an additiond

mohbilization to the Stewasrequired. After notifying, and obtaining approva from, the ACDEH 72 hoursin
advance, a Cone Penetrometer Test (CPT) direct- push rig was mobilized to the Site on March 28, 2005.
Prior to the March 28, 2005 mobilization, the ACDEH agpproved a reduction in the quarterly andyticd

program, based on historica andyticd trends. Specificaly, hydrocarbon anadlysis of groundwater samples
fromwels MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6 was diminated.

On April 13, 2005, CCS Environmentd resurveyed dl wells a the ste. Asof April 30, 2005, al tenant
operations at the Site ceased. Thisincludes the batch plant used by Dublin Concrete.

On May 10, 2005, Blymyer Engineers submitted the Additional Ste Investigation Data Transmittal to
the ACDEH providing abrief summary of theresultsof the CPT boreindallations. Based on the detection
of hydrocarbon compoundsin groundwater between 30 and 40 feet bgs, theletter proposed theingdlation
of groundwater well MW-7 across a deeper water-bearing zone in a downgradient postion.  Shortly
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thereafter, the ACDEH reported that Mr. Schultz had |eft the employ of the agency and that the case had
not been assigned to anew caseworker yet. The ACDEH was apprised that due to the sale of the parcd,
work would proceed, pending agency review.

Asapart of another related project, Blymyer Engineers oversaw the permitted destruction of two old water
production wells between May 16 and May 24, 2005. According to Zone 7, both wells appear to have
dated from the 1940s or 1950s. Well “3Y1E 6F 17, located on the subject parcel was constructed of 8-
inch-diameter stedl casing and was 95 feet in total depth. Well “3Y1E 6F 2" was|ocated on the adjacent
parcel, aso owned by Dolan Properties, and was constructed of 13-inch-diameter riveted stedl casing ad
was 38 feet intotd depth. All Zone7 permit conditionswere observed; however, the upper 6to 7.5 feet of
each wdll casing was removed by excavation seven days after it had been filled to the surface with cement
grout. An approximately 6- to 12-inch-thick concrete mushroom cap was placed over and around the
remaining casing a depthsof 6 and 7.5 feet bgs, respectively (wherethe casing broke during remova). The
excavation was backfilled with native soil, and track rolled.

On July 5 and July 8, 2005, Blymyer Engineers oversaw the ingtdlation of downgradient groundwater
monitoring wel MW-7 (Figure 2). Thewell wasingaled into the second water-bearing zone beneath the
dte due to the detection of hydrocarbon contamination in groundwater in both CPT bores at depths of
gpproximately 30to 40 feet bgs. A conductor casing wasingtaled to adepth of 30 feet in order to exclude
upper water-bearing zones, and to prevent cross- contamination of deeper water-bearing zones. A 2-inch
diameter PV C casing wasindaled through the conductor casing and the well was screened between 30 and
40 feet bgs.

On October 7, 2005, Blymyer Engineers issued the Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study report
documenting dl field work conducted since January 2005, and theresults of afeasibility study. Thereport
evauated three remedid dternatives, including monitored natura attenuation, dud- phase extraction, and
source soil excavation and dewatering. 1t was found that, under monitored natura attenuation, benzene
would require approximately 33 years to reach the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) and that the
remedia cost wasthe highest of thethree options. Remedia costswere the second highest under the dua-
phase extraction scenario, and would be more intrusive with respect to the future owner’s land use.

Remedid costswerelowest, and the Site presence wasleast intrusive in thelonger term under the remedia
overexcavation and dewatering scenario. Thisscenario additiondly proposed to introduce oxygen rdessing
compound (ORC) into the remedid excavation to stimulate biodegradation of the residua hydrocarbon
contamination by indigenous microbes; previoudy shown to be oxygen-limited at the Ste. This scenario
additionaly proposed to treat soil and groundwater outside the plume core with ORC injected through
Geoprobe bores on an approximately 10-foot spacing interva. Principaly because remedid costs were
lowest, remedid excavation was selected as the most gppropriate remedia technology for the ste. On
October 26, 2005, Blymyer Engineersissued the Corrective Action Plan For Source Soil Excavation
and Dewatering. On November 2, 2005, the ACDEH issued the letter Fuel Leak Case No.
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RO0000210, whichconcurred with the recommended remedia plan, but contained S technical comments
for clarification. On November 9, 2005, Blymyer Engineers issued the Response to November 2, 2005
Letter, that addressed the technica comments contained inthe ACDEH letter. Theletter indicated thet soil

reuse was not planned dueto high perched groundwater as shallow as 3 feet bgs, provided documentation
(Figure 2 of that | etter) of the approximate planned bottom sample soil collection locations based on the iso-
concentration figures, stated that ORC would be applied through out the excavation asrequested, attached
NPK bio-nutrient calculaionsfor the Ste, sated that asecond excavation backfill well would beingtdled as
requested, and stated that a post-remediation quarterly groundwater sampling program was planned for a
minimum period of one year.

Remedia excavation began on November 29, 2005, with theinitia ingtdlation of adide-rall shoring sysem
in the area for excavation. Between December 1, and December 8, 2005, Marcor Remediation, Inc.
(Marcor) excavated and stockpiled 2,370 cubic yards (3,054.65 tons) of impacted soil from an area
approximately 50 by 50 feet, by 20to 21 feet in depth. Concurrent excavation dewatering was attempted,
but due to the load of suspended fine particles, could not keep up with groundwater infiltration. Extracted
groundwater was plumbed through a bag filter to remove the sediment load, and then through two 2,000
pound granular activated carbon (GAC) vessdl sinto a20,000- galon temporary aboveground soragetank.

Prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer a groundwater sample was collected under observation of the
Dublin-San Ramon Services Didtrict personnel. Four authoritative excavation bottom soil samples were
collected from locations in close proximity to previousy documented worst-case soil concentrations and
each returned non- detectable concentrationsfor al analytes. The excavation was backfilled with imported
crushed rock and locally derived recycled asphdtic baserock. ORC was applied in durry form to the
crushed rock as it was placed into the excavation. On December 21 and 22, 2005, twenty-six ORC
injection boreswere pushed to gpproximately 21 feet bgs, and an ORC durry wasinjected into the boresin
areas surrounding the backfilled excavation in order to addressresdua contamination outs de the area of
excavaion. The soil stockpiles were sampled concurrently with remedia excavation, and the soil was
loaded, trangported, and disposed at Keler Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg, California, between December 29,
2005, and January 4, 2006.

On February 27, 2006, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) mobilized to the Site to devel op the two new
wells located within the remedia excavation. Development details have been reported under separate
cove.

20  Groundwater Sample Collection and Analytical M ethods

Groundwater samples were collected from al monitoring wells on March 2, 2006. The groundwater
samples were collected by Blane in accordance with Blaine Standard Operating Procedures for
groundwater gauging, purging, and sampling. A copy isincluded asAppendix A. Remediation by Naturd
Attenuation parameterswere a o collected thisquarter. Depth to groundwater wasmeasured inal wellsat
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the Ste. Temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were measured initidly, and then after removd of
each purge volume. The groundwater depth measurements and details of the monitoring well purging and
sampling are presented on theWell Monitoring Data Sheetsand Well Gauging Data sheet generated by
Blaine and induded as Appendix B. Depth-to-groundwater measurements are presented in Table 1. Al
purge and decontamination water was temporarily stored in Department of Transportation-approved 55-
gdlon drums for future disposal by the owner.

The groundwater sampleswere andyzed by McCampbe | Andyticd, Inc., aCdifornia- certified Iaboratory,
on a 5-day turnaround time. Groundwater samples from al wells were andyzed for Totad Petroleum

Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and as diesd by Modified EPA Method 8015; benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and totd xylenes(BTEX) and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B; Carbon Dioxide by Standard
Method 5310B; Sulfate by Standard Method E300.1; Nitrogen by E415.3; Phosphorous by E365.1;

Methane by Method RSK 174; Biochemica Oxygen Demand (BOD) by SM 5210B; and Chemical

Oxygen Demand (COD) by SM 5220D. Andyssfor nitrate wasinadvertently not requested. Thesample
with the highest detected concentration of MTBE by EPA Method 8021B was selected for reandyssby
EPA Method 8260B for dl fud oxygenates. Thisandyticd method includesthefud oxygenatestert-Butyl
Alcohol [TBA], Di-isopropyl Ether [DIPE], Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether [ETBE], and Methyl tert-Amyl Ether
[TAME], the lead scavengers 1,2- Dibromoethane (EDB) and 1,2- Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), aswell as
ethanol and methanol. Tables |l to V summarize current and previous andytica results for groundwater
samples. The laboratory andyticd report for the current sampling event isincluded as Appendix C.

3.0 Peroeum Hydrocarbon Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Hydrocarbon analysis of groundwater samples from dl wells was conducted during the current sampling
event. Except for 30 Fg/L of MTBE in wdl MW-5, perimeter wells MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6
contained no detectable hydrocarbons. Additionaly, groundwater from upgradient well MW-1 contained
only 62 Fg/L. TPH as gasoline, noted by the laboratory as one or moreisolated non-target peaks, whichiis
margindly over thelimit of detection of S0Fg/L. Groundwater from deeper water- bearing zonewel MW-
7 adso was nondetectable for dl analytes. Groundwater concentrations inwdls MW-1, MW-3, MW-5,
and MW-6 are genegrdly consgent with the mgority of higtoric groundwater andytica results at these
locations. The presence of MTBE in groundwater from well MW-5 was confirmed by analysis by EPA
Method 8260, which returned a concentration of 28 Fg/L MTBE. No other fud oxygenate, lead
scavenger, ethanol or methanol was detected by this dternate method.

Previoudy only wels MW-2 and MW-4 have consstently yielded concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Groundwater from well MW- 2 cons stently contained the highest concentrations at the site,
followed by well MW-4. Well MW-2 was destroyed during the remedia excavation. During thecurrent
monitoring event wels MW-4, MW-8, and MW-9, of which the latter two are tank basin wells, yieded
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Well MW-4 contained sgnificant concentrations of TPH as
gasoline, asdiesd, and each of the BTEX compounds. Aswas anticipated, contaminant concentrationsin
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groundwater downgradient of the excavetion (i.e. in well MW-4) increased, likdly due to the process of
remedid excavation, wherein contaminants formerly sequestered in soil were mixed and released into
groundwater in aone-time process. It is noted that tank basin wells MW-8 and MW-9 contained lower
but eevated concentrations of al hydrocarbon compounds, except MTBE. At thesethreewellsTPH as
gasoling, TPH as diesd, and benzene exceeded the generic RWQCB ESL gods; however, the
concentration of each analyte a each well was sgnificantly lessthan previoudy detected in destroyed well
MW-2. Additiondly, because the wells were purged and sampled using the micropurge technique, these
concentrations are cons dered worst- case concentrations. The micropurge techniqueisgenerdly accepted
as yidding higher analyte concentrations in comparison to standard purge techniques; however, it isthe
appropriate technique for collecting Remediation by Naturd Attenuation (RNA) parameters. Previous
comparisons between the standard well purge technique and the micropurge technique at this Ste have
borne this out and indicate that lower concentrations are produced with standard well purging techniques.

A copy of the groundwater petroleum hydrocarbon analytical results can be found in Appendix C, and the
results are summarized in Table |1 and Tablel11.

Wdl MW-2 yielded a detectable concentration of 1, 2DCA (5.4 Fg/L) during the first quarterly

groundwater nonitoring event of 2005. All other oxygenates and lead scavengers were not detected,
sometimes at elevated limits of detection dueto the dilutionsrequired because of the eevated hydrocarbon
compound concentrationsin the sample. However, thelack of M TBE in groundwater collected fromwdll
MW-2 a thet time, at good limits of detection, is conggtent with previous andysis for fud oxygenates
conducted in December 2002. These results suggest that there may have been potentidly two separate
releases at the site, a non- M TBE-bearing release as detected in well MW-2 (screened between 5 and 20
feet bgs) and a M TBE-bearing release detected in well MW-5 (screened between 3 and 10 feet bgs). Of
note isthat EDB, 1, 2-DCA, ethanol, and methanol were not detected at good limits of detection in well
MW-5. This suggests that portions of the release predate the use of fud oxygenates as gasoline fue

additives.

The laboratory has previoudy included a note that the hydrocarbon quantified as TPH as diesd in wells
MW-2 and MW-5was present in the requested quantitation range (diesdl), but that it did not resemblethe
fud pattern requested. A review of the chromatograms from wells during the September 2002 quarterly
event indicated that the hydrocarbon detected in the diesdl range in groundwater from well MW-2 is
associated with the heavy end of gasoline (carbon range C4 to C12) which overlgpsinto thetypica carbon
range occupied by diesd (carbonrange C10to C22). However, the compound previoudy detected in well
MW:-5 suggeststhat it may be an aged diesdl product asthe smooth curve lay between carbon ranges C10
to C22.
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4.0 Intrinsc Bioremediation Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Intring ¢ bioremediation parameterswere collected during the current quarter. TablesIV andV present the
andytica results of previous RNA indicator parameters. Microbial use of petroleum hydrocarbons as a
food sourceis affected by the concentration of anumber of chemica compounds dissolved in groundwater
at agte. RNA monitoring parameters were established by research conducted by the Air Force Center for
Environmenta Excellence. Theresearch resultswere used to devel op atechnica protocol for documenting
RNA in groundwater at petroleum hydrocarbon release sites(Wiedemeier, Wilson, Kampbdll, Miller and
Hansen, 1995, Technical Protocol for Implementing the Intrinsic Remediation with Long Term

Monitoring for Natural Attenuation of Fuel Contamination Dissolved in Groundwater, Volumes|

and 11, U.S. Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence, Brooks Air Force Base, Texas). The
protocol focuses on documenting both aerobic and anaerobic degradation processes whereby indigenous
subsurface bacteriause various dissolved el ectron acceptorsto degrade dissol ved petroleum hydrocarbons

In the order of preference, the following eectron acceptors and metabolic by-products are used and
generated, respectively, by the subsurface microbes (aerobes, Mn— Fe reducers, and methanogens) to
degrade petroleum hydrocarbons: oxygento carbon dioxide, nitrate to nitrogen, insoluble mangenese(Mrf™
to soluble manganese (M), insoluble ferriciron (Fe**) to solubleferrousiron (Fe?*), sulfateto hydrogen
aulfide, and carbon dioxide to methane. With the exception of oxygen, theuse of al other € ectron acceptor
pathways by microbesindicatesincreasngly anaerobic degradation. Aerobic degradation takesplacefirt,
and oxygeninhibits anaerobic degradation. Asoxygen isconsumed and an anoxic zonedeve ops, theMn—
Fe reducers and methanogens begin to grow and release dissolved Mn, dissolved Fe, and methane
(Commission on Geosciences, Environment and Resources, Natural Attenuation for Groundwater

Remediation, 2000). Investigation of each of these e ectron acceptor pathwayswas conducted in sdected
wellsat the Steaspart of the evaluation of RNA chemica parameters. Previousandytica resultsappear to
have documented oxygen and nutrient (nitrate) limited natura biodegradation at the Ste.

Microbid use of petroleum hydrocarbons as afood source is principally affected by the concentration of
dissolved oxygen (DO) in the groundwater present at a Site; it is the preferred eectron acceptor for the
biodegradation of hydrocarbons. Both pre-purge and post-purge valueswererecorded. DO was present
in pre-purge groundwater in concentrations ranging from 0.49 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in downgradient
well MW-3 to 2.71 mg/L in the groundwater samplefrom deeper downgradient well MW-7. Post-purge
DO resultswere generdly lower in concentration; however, the post- purge concentration decreasewas not
as marked as previous post-purge decreases. With the exception of upgradient well MW-1 and laterd to
downgradient well MW-3, dl other previoudy sampled wdlswithinthevicinity of theremediad excavation,
the pre- and post- purge concentrations were higher than dl previous pre-remedia excavation and ORC
injection DO concentrations. This is the firg time wdl MW-7 was sampled for DO, and the DO
concentrations were the highest of dl wels, suggesting adequate DO in this deeper water-bearing zone.
Excavation welsMW-8 and MW-9 both contained concentrations of DO generaly higher than destroyed
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well MW-2, previoudy located in the same area. Previoudly, lack of DO appeared tobe one of the RNA
limiting factors in the remedid area.

ORPisanother measure of the supply and use of oxygen & adte. Thehigher thereading in millivolts(mV),
the more oxygenated the subsurface environment is, and the lower the readings, the more anaerobic or
reducing the subsurface environment is. Except for wellsMW-4 and MW-6, ORP readings haveincreased
sgnificantly intheremedia area, dthough becausetherewere rdatively smal changesin DO concentrations
inupgradient well MW-1 and laterd to downgradient well MW- 3, thesgnificant risein ORPvauesinthese
wells may in part be related to naturd rainwater recharge of groundwater, as wel as to the remedia

excavation and ORC injection activity at thesite. Regardless, smilar devated ORPreadingsinwdl MW-5,
as wel as the devated ORP readings in excavation wells MW-8 and MW-9 indicate an oxygenated
subsurface environment in the remedid area. ORP readings in well MW-8 and MW-9 are Sgnificantly
elevated in comparison to previoudy observed ORP readings at former well MW-2. ORPvduesinwell
MW-4 are lower and indicate amorereducing loca environment asaresult of theincreasein contaminant
concentrations detected at thiswdll this quarter.

One of the by-products of microbial hydrocarbon degradation is the conversion of oxygen to carbon
dioxide. Reviewing the generated data, upgradient well MW-1 and latera to downgradient well MW-3
contained relatively smilar and modest concentrations of carbon dioxide. These are presumed to be
representative of background carbon dioxide concentrations. Groundwater fromwell MW-4 contained a
lower concentration of carbon dioxide, presumed representative of somelimited microbid activity; however,
wells MW-6 and MW-7, had smilar concentrations, but no detectable concentrations of contaminants.
Wedl MW-5 continues to contain the highest concentration of carbon dioxide for an undetermined reason.
Excavaion wels MW-8 and MW-9 contained trace concentrations of carbon dioxide which suggests
minima microbid activity at these well locations. This may be the result of remova of the mgority of any
exiging microbid coloniesin the former plume core, and the need to re-establish colonies at that location.

Should oxygen beininsufficient supply in groundwater, the next preferred e ectron acceptor isnitrate, which
creates denitrifying conditions. In denitrifying conditions, nitrate concentrations decreasein the contaminant
plume over background nitrate concentrations. During the present quarter, nitrate was inadvertently not
included in the andytica request form. Thus, a comparison between upgradient, downgradient, or plume
core wells cannot be made this period.

As dissolved oxygen concentrations continue to decresse, insoluble manganese (Mr**) is converted to
soluble manganese M’*). At the subject sSite, total manganese in groundwater was analyzed by the
andyticd laboratory asaproxy for soluble manganese. A scattered correl ation between soluble manganee
concentrations and more highly contaminated groundwater is present at the site (see for example wells
MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7).
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Following the continuing trend of electron acceptors at the Site, ferrousiron concentrations were eva uated
a the dte. The reduction of iron isinhibited by solid- phase manganese; however, as soluble manganese
concentrations increase, soluble ferrous iron concentrations are expected to rise as subsurface Mn— Fe
reducing microbes convert solid- phase ferriciron tosolubleferrousiron. Ferrousiron concentrationswere
non-detectable or at low to very low concentrationsin al wells except downgradient well MW-4. Well

MW-4 contained 1.2 mg/L ferrous iron. The concentration is Smilar to previous concentrations in

groundwaeter from this well, and ndicates that microbes near this well are continuing to utilize iron to
degrade contaminantsin thisareaof theste. Thismay beatemporary Stuation as dissolved concentrations
from the remedia excavation migrate through the vicinity of thiswel. Lack of ferrousiron in excavation
wells MW-8 and MW-9 suggest that sufficient DO is present in groundwater in these wells to preclude
microbid use of the ferric to ferrousiron conversion, or may suggest Mn—Femicrobid colonies have not
been re-established at thislocation.

Continuing the trend of electron acceptors at the Site, sulfate concentrations were a so evaluated as part of
the evaluation of RNA chemica parameters. If utilized by the microbes, sulfate concentrations, like nitrate
concentrations, decrease in the contaminant plume over background sulfate concentrations and a
commensurate decrease in pH is observed asthe resulting hydrogen sulfideis converted to adilute sulfuric
acid. Thistrend has previoudy been seen at the Site, and it gppears to remain to some degree a the Site
sncetheremedia work. However, the decrease in sulfate concentrations in groundwater obtained from
wells MW-1 (upgradient) and MW-3 (laterd to downgradient), and those wells proxima to the remedia
work, including excavetion wells MW-8 and MW-9isminimd. Previoudy groundwater from plume core
well MW-2 contained the lowest concentrations of sulfate, but wells MW-8 and MW-9 contain higher
concentrations of sulfate than other excavation proxima wells. This suggests that sulfate is not used
extengvely to degrade hydrocarbon contaminants at the Site. Associated trendsin pH values also do not
suggest use of this pathway.

As oxygen becomes less prevalent and other pathways are increasingly utilized, the degradation process
becomes increasingly anaerobic and methanogenic microbes become more prevaent. To this end, the
converson of carbon dioxide to methane was investigated at the ste. The presence of methane in
groundwater can be attributed to fermentation of natura organic matter aswell as petroleum hydrocarbons.
However, if utilized by the microbes, methane would increase relative to carbon dioxide. Exduding the
unusudly high concentration of methane in groundwater from wel MW-5, background methane
concentrations in groundwater found in wells MW-1 and MW-3isvery lowand is presumed to represent
the degradation of natura organic matter, while methane concentrationsin groundwater from well MW-4
dightly downgradient of the excavationisdightly elevated in comparison to other excavaion proximd wels
such as MW-6, MW-8, and MW-9. It should be noted that the conversion of carbon dioxide to methane
istheleast preferred pathway for microbial degradation of hydrocarbons principaly becausethe converson
isthe most anaerobic. Excluding the unusud concentrations in groundwater from well MW-5, it appears
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probable that this method of conversion isnot asignificant process of hydrocarbon degradation outside of
the area downgradient of the excavated plume core & this Ste.

BOD and COD were dso included in the andyticd suite for the firgt time this quarter as suggested by
REGENESISto help eval uate the success of the ORC gpplications. All wellsreturned BOD vauesbeow
the limits of detection; from upgradient, to excavation proximd, to down gradient wells. This appearsto
suggest somewhat limited biologica degradation at thesite. COD vaueswere eevated in excavationwells
MW-8 and MW-9, were next highest in upgradient well MW-1, and were lower in wdls proximd to the
excavation (MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7). Thissuggeststhe chemica oxygen demand isagronger
factor on degradation than biologica oxygen demand is at the present time. Thisis has been suggested by
previoudy reviewed RNA parameters above.

In summary, microbia degradation of the groundwater hydrocarbon plume beneaththe site appearsto be
present. However, indigenous microbes do not appear to have re-established aggnificant presencewithin
the excavation. Thisisnot unexpected. Where present, microbid degradation of hydrocarbonsat the site
appears to include aerobes, Mn — Fe reducers, and, a least temporarily, in some limited locations,
methanogenic microbes.

5.0 Groundwater Flow Data

Surveyed top-of-casng (TOC) devationswere used to congtruct agroundwater gradient map (Figure 2).
Wedls MW-5 and MW-6 were not used to congtruct the map asthewells are screened a ashdlower level

(5to 10feet bgs). Based onareview of the casefileat the ACDEH, groundwater eevationsin wellsMW-
5and MW-6 higtorically gppear to have been conastently different than wellsMW-1 through MW-4 a the
dgte. Thewaer levd inwdl MW-7, presumed to be set in adeeper water- bearing zone (30 to 40 feet bgs),

isvery amilar to the water level in wells st in the middle water-bearing zone (10 to 20 feet bgs, MW-1,

MW-3, and MW-4). Thesgmilarity of thiswater level may indicatethewd| isset in adeegper portion of the
same water-bearing zone a the Site,

Groundwater depths during this monitoring event ranged between 1.44 to 3.89 feet below the top of the
casings. Onaverage, depth to groundwater decreased by approximately 1.47 feet acrossthe sitesincethe
September 2005 monitoring and sampling event; however, depth to groundwater in well MW-5 decreased
by only 0.33 feet and that in well MW-7 decreased by 3.45 feet. These two wells are outliers to the
mgjority of wells, wherein groundwater depths decreased farly consstently between 1 and 2 feet. A dight
groundwater mound may exigt in theregion of the remedia excavation, causing thedirection of groundweter
flow to be generdly towards the southwest to west. Historicaly, groundwater hasgenerdly flowed to the
south to southwest at the site (see for example the Rose Diagram of historic groundwater flow directions
included in the Additional Site Investigation Data Transmittal); however, in June 2005 and November
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1993, groundwater was documented to have flowed to the east. The average groundwater gradient was
calcuated to be at approximately 0.019 feet/foot for this monitoring event.

6.0  Conclusonsand Recommendations
The following conclusions were generated from the available data discussed above:

Wedl MW-1 contained a trace detectable concentration of one or more compounds quantified as
TPH as gasoline; however, the laboratory included a note that the peaks on the chromatograph
were non-target peaks.

Groundwater obtained from wels MW-3, MW-6, and MW-7 yiedded nondetectable
concentrations of al anaytes.

Except for the detection of MTBE at a concentration of 30 Fg/L inwdl MW-5, thiswdll again
yielded nondetectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, consstent with the mgjority of
historic groundweter andytica results from this perimeter well.  The concentration of MTBE is
congstent with previoudy detected concentrations at this location.

Excavation wells MW-8 and MW-9, in the genera location of destroyed plume corewdl MW-2,
yielded concentrations of dl anaytes at sgnificantly lower concentrations in comparison to
concentrations previous detected in groundwater a well MW-2.

Groundwater obtained from well MW-4 contained eevated concentrations of al hydrocarbon
compounds as aresult of the remedia excavationprocess. These concentrations are bel ow those
previoudy seen in wel MW-2, but are higher than previoudy seen in well MW-4. These
concentrations may be trangtory in nature, and may have been accentuated by the micro-purge
sampling technique, commonly recognized as providing worst- case concentrations, but appropriate
for collecting RNA parameter measurements.

RNA chemicd parameterswereinvestigeted to hep determinetheleve of biologica degradation of
the petroleum hydrocarbons at the site. DO, ORP, carbon dioxide, manganese, ferrous iron,
aulfate, and methane were analyzed. Microbid use of petroleum hydrocarbons as afood source
has higtoricaly been principaly limited by the concentration of DO in the groundweter; it is the
preferred electron acceptor for the biodegradation of hydrocarbons. Nitrate concentrations in
groundwater have dso higtoricaly been alimiting factor a the Site.

With the exception of upgradient well MW-1 and |aterd to downgradient well MW-3, the pre- ad
post- purge concentrationswere higher than dl previouspre-remediad DO concentrationsin dl ather
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previoudy sampled wells within the vicinity of the remedid excavation Thisisthefirg timewel
MW-7 was sampled for DO, and the DO concentration was the highest of dl wells; suggesting
adequate DO in this water-bearing zone. Excavation wells MW-8 and MW-9 both contained
concentrations of DO generdly higher than destroyed well MW-2, previoudy located inthe same
area

In genera, the other RNA parametersindicate some microbid activity in groundwater benegth the
dte. Biological degradation of the petroleum hydrocarbons appearsto proceed to theferrousiron
dagein very limited areas benegth the Ste, particularly in and around well MW-4. Sulfate
reduction does not appear to be asignificant microbia pathway and production of methaneisaso
relatively limited to the areain and around well MW-4. These are positive changes produced by
the remedid activities

All wellsreturned BOD vauesbe ow thelimits of detection, apparently suggesting limited biologicd
degradation at the ste. COD appears to be a stronger factor on degradation than biologica

demand isat the present time, in particular within the remedia excavation, asis suggested by other
current RNA parameters.

During the current quarter, groundwater flow again appears to be towards the southwest to west
and the average groundwater gradient was calculated at 0.019 feet/foot.

The following recommendations were generated from the available data discussed above:

Hydrocarbon analysis of groundwater samples from perimeter wels MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6
should be temporarily stopped due to the lack of detectable results during the recent quarterly
event. Therewereno anadytical changesasaresult of the recent remedid actionsnear these wells.
Thisisconsgtent with over 12 to 14 yearsof analytical results. Anayticd testing can beresumedin
the future should it be warranted.

Hydrocarbon andyss of groundwater samples from well MW-5 should aso be temporarily
stopped due to consgtent andytica results that have not varied sgnificantly over the last severd
years. Additiona andytical testing producing smilar andytica resultswill not increase the date of
knowledge at thiswell location. Andytical testing can be resumed in the future asitiswarranted.

Asacost savingsmeasure, andysisfor RNA parameters should be scaled back in the next quarter.

Field measurements including DO, ORP, and ferrous iron, a wells remaining on the sampling
schedule (MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9), can be used as proxiesfor the extent of biologicd
or chemica degradation in groundwater beneath the subject Site. Laboratory andysisfor carbon
dioxide, nitrate, sulfate, methane, manganese, potassium, total phosphorous, BOD, and COD can
be temporarily eliminated, based on the current results.
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$ As previoudy recommended, collection of dl RNA indicator data should be resumed on a semi-
annua basis garting with the September 2006 groundwater monitoring event in order to capture
any further changesresulting fromtheremedid activities. The collection of additiond datawill help
in the understanding of post-remedia degradation benegth the Site.

$ The next quarterly groundwater sampling event is scheduled to occur in June 2006.
$ A copy of thisletter report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Hedlth Care Services Agency
Environmenta Protection Divison

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

7.0  Limitations
Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generaly accepted
professond practicesfor the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or smilar locdities,
a the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was conducted within the
limitations prescribed by the client. This report is not meant to represent a legd opinion. No other
warranty, expressed or implied, ismade. This report was prepared for the sole use of the client.
Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.

Sincerdy,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By:
Mark Detterman, C.E.G. 1788
Senior Geologist

And:
Miched S. Lewis
Vice President, Technica Sarvices
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. As previously recommended, collection of all RNA indicator data should be resumed on a semi-
annual basis starting with the September 2006 groundwater monitoring event in order to capture
any further changes resulting from the remedial activities. The collection of additional data will help
in the understanding of post-remedial degradation beneath the site.

. The next quarterly groundwater sampling event is scheduled to occur in June 2006.
. A copy of this letter report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

7.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally accepted
professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or similar localities,
at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was conducted within the
limitations prescribed by the client. This report is not meant to represent a legal opinion. No other
warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report was prepared for the sole use of the client.

Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

. 5
By gﬁ ﬁ #5755 %A‘& R "749& g N;;:v_,::f,,, ,_»;
Mark Deﬁemw:el‘g G 1788
Serior Ge?)iogl-;t \3

S f/z’; g !/;! r ‘
And:_/ i ‘*”‘/5 o
Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services
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Well ID Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)
MW-1 11/27/91 326.61 4.82 321.79
9/30/92 5.34 321.27
4/7/94 3.38 323.23
8/12/94 4.23 322.38
11/29/94 3.44 323.17
3/21/95 1.00 325.61
5/22/95 2.20 324.41
824195 3.45 323.16
2/12/96 1,95 324.66
2/5/97 Data Missing
8/6/97 3.60 323.01
6/6/02* 2.89 323.72
9/23/02 3.438 323.13
12/13/02 3.18 323.43
12/14/04 2.6 323.85
3/23/05 1.14 325.47
6/22/05 32941¢ 2.58 326.83
7/18/05 2.21 327.20
9/6/035 3.30 326.11
3/2/06 2,32 32709




Well ID Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)

MW-2 11/27/91 326.67 4.92 321.75
9/30/92 542 321.25
4/7/94 3.48 323.19
8/12/94 4.18 322.49
11/29/94 3.76 322.91
3/21/95 1.25 32542
5/22/95 2.20 324.47
8/24/95 3.57 323.10
2/12/96 2.60 324.07
2/5/97 1.72 32495
8/6/97 3.72 322.95
6/6/02* 3.46 323.21
923102 4.14 322.53
12/13/02 3.45 323.22
12/14/04 2.96 323.71
3/23/05 1.83 324.84
6/22/05 32946 3.82 325.64
7/18/05 3.55 325.91
9/6/05 3.70 325.76

1277405 Destroyed Destroyed




Well ID Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)

MW-3 11/27/91 326.58 4.96 321.62
9/30/92 5.46 321.12
4/7/94 3.66 322.92
8/12/94 4.37 322.21
11/29/94 3.60 322.98
3/21/95 1.62 324.96
3/22/95 2,73 323.85
8/24/95 3.76 322.82
2/12/96 2.45 324.13
2/5/97 1.99 324.59
B/6/97 3.83 322.75
6/6/02% 3.66 322.92
9/23/02 4.66 321.92
12/13/02 3.66 322.92
12/14/04 3.52 323.06
3/23/05 1.83 324.75
6/22/05 32937 3.99 325.38
7/18/05 3.60 322.98
9/6/05 4.42 324.95
3/2/06 2.50 326,87




Well 1D Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
{feet) {feet) Elevation (feet)

MW-4 11/27/91 326.92 5.26 321.66
9/30/92 5.78 321.14
4/7/94 4.02 322.90
8/12/94 4.81 322.11
11/29/94 4.39 322.53
3/21/95 1.80 325.12
5/22/95 3.07 323.85
8/24/95 4.09 322.83
2/12/96 2.80 324.12
2/5/97 2.32 324.60
8/6/97 4.14 322.78
6/6/02* 3.76 323.16
9/23/02 4.14 322,78
12/13/R 3.90 323.02
12/14/04 3.68 323.24
3/23/05 1.93 324.99
6/22/05 329.70¢ 3.65 326.05
7/18/05 3.69 323.23
9/6/05 3.97 325.73

302006 2.90 320380




Well ID Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)
MW-5 3/21/95 326.50 2.10 324.40
5/22/95 293 323.57
8/24/95 1.57 324.93
2/12/96 2.78 323.72
215197 2.24 324.26
8/6/97 3.02 323.48
6/6/02%* o 279 NM
9/23/02 3.07 NM
12/13/02 314 NM
12/14/04 292 NM
3/23/05 2.39 NM
6/22/05 329.161 2.99 326.17
7118405 3.39 32577
9/6/05 3.07 326.09
3/2/06 2.74 32642




Well ID Date TOC Elevation Depth to Water Water Surface
(feet) {feet) Elevation (feet)
MW-6 3/21/95 327.23 3.24 323.99
522195 4.70 322.53
8/24/95 4.95 322.28
2112196 4.50 322.73
215097 3.68 323.55
8/6/97 4.79 322.44
6/6/02% 4.81 32242
9/23/02 5.10 32213
12/13/02 4.88 322.35
12/14/04 4.61 322.62
3/23/05 3.40 323.83
6/22/05 330.027 4.72 325.30
7/18/05 2.65 327.37
9/6/05 4.98 325.04
372106 3.89 326.13
MW-7 7/18/05 *k 6.38 ---
9/6/05 6.78 -
3/2/06 330.25¢ 333 326.92
MW-8§ 312106 328.93° 1.54 327.39
MW-9 3/2/06 328.672 1.54 327.13
Notes: TOC = Top of casing
* = Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
ok = Surveyed elevation not available
NM Not measured

=

Resurveyed for GeoTracker database on April 13, 2005 by CSS Environmental

Services, Inc.

Surveyed for GeoTracker database on February 7, 2006 by CSS Environmental

Services, Inc.

Elevations in feet above mean sea level




Sample Date Modified EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
D 8015 (ug/l)
(eg/l)
TPH as TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Gasoline Diesel Xylenes

MW-1 [ 11/27/91 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <(.3 NA
9/30/92 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 NA
4/7/94 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
8/12/94 <50 NA 1 <0.3 <2 NA
11/29/94 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <2 NA

3/21/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/95 || <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/96 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2 NA
6/6/02* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/13/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/14/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <5.0
3/23/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/22/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/6/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/2/06 62« <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0




Sample Date Modified EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
ID 8015 (ug/l)
(peg/l)
TPH as TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Giigiine Diesel Xylenes
MW-2 It 11/27/91 170, NA NA
9/30/92 NA NA
4/7/94 NA NA
8/12/94 NA NA
11/29/94 NA NA
3/21/95 NA NA
5/22/95 NA NA
8/24/95 NA NA
2/12/96 NA NA
2/5/97 NA
8/6/97 NA <500
6/6/02* NA <250
9/23/02 <250
12/13/02
12/14/04 <60
3/23/03 <170
6/22/05 <50
9/6/05 | 1,04 & <100
3206 " NS NS NS NS NS NS NS




Sample
D

MW-3

Date Modified EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (g/L)
| (pg/L.)
| TPH as TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Gasoline Diesel Xylenes

11/27/91 <50 NA <().3 <(.3 <0.3 <().3 NA
9/30/92 <50 NA _<03 <(.3 <(.3 <0.3 NA
4/7/94 <50 NA 5.5 0.9 5.1 NA
8/12/94 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2 NA
11/29/94 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
3/21/95 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/95 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/96 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA

2/5/97 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5

6/6/02% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0/23/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/13/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/14/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/23/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/22/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/6/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

3/2/06 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0




Sample Date Modified EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
D 8015 (uegfl)
(peg/L)
TPHas | TPHas Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Gasali_r_;e Diesel Xyienes
MW-4 | 11/27/91 NA | | o7 | NA
9/30/92 NA 2.4 8.9 34 NA
4/7/94 NA 5.5 17 12 NA
R/12/94 NA 1 8 4 NA
11/29/94 NA <5
3/21/95 NA g
5/22/95 NA i
8/24/95 NA <0.5
2/12/96 NA <0.5
2/5/97 NA 4.9
8/6/97 NA <0.5
6/6/02* <50 NA <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <2.5
9/23/02 <50 <48 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/13/02 <50 86° <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5
12/14/04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/23/05 <30 <0.5 5.0 <0.35 <0.5 <5.0
6/22/05 180 <50 7.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9/6/05 il <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0
3006 || 16 4.1 1.6 19 <20




Sample Date Modified EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
ID 8015 (reg/l)
(peg/L)
TPH as TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Gasoline Diesel Xylenes
MW-5 3/21/95 <50 | NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5122195 <50 | NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/96 <50 NA <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/5197 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
6/6/02* NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/13/02 f <50 97 ¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
12/14/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/23/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/22/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/6/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/2/06 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




i

e o ._g;i Tahie H, Summary of Grﬂﬂﬂdwafer Sample Hydrocarban Analytmal Results :
| | _ BEIJob No. 202016, Dolan Rentals
6393 Scarfett Court, Dublin, Cailfﬁrma_‘._ S 2
Sample Date Modified EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
D 8015 (reg/L)
(1eg/L)
TPH as TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Gasoline Diesel Xylenes
MW-6 || 3/21/95 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5722195 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/95 <50 NA <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12196 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
215197 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
6/6/02% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/13/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/14/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/23/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/22/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/6/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/2/06 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-7 I 7/18/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/05 <50 <50 0.70 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <5.0
372/06 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-8 3/2/06 s00¢ 5501 : 27 0.67 u <5.0
MW-9 3/2/06 0.96 1.0 10 <5.0




Sample Date Modified EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
1D 8015 (ug/L)
(ug/l)

TPH as TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Gasoline Diesel Xylenes

RWQCB ESLs: 00 | 100 1.0 40 30 20 5.0

Table F-1a:
Groundwater

Screening Levels
(groundwater IS a
current or potential
drinking water

resource)
Notes: pg/l. = Micrograms per liter

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE = Methyl terr-butyl ether

NA = Not analyzed

<X = Less than the analytical detection limit (x)

EPA = Environmental Protection Agency

NV = No value established

* = Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

3 = Laboratory note indicates the result is an unidentified hydrocarbon within the C6 to C10 range.

b = Laberatory note indicates the result is gasoline within the C6 to C10 range.

¢ LLaboratory note indicates the result is a hydrocarbon within the diesel range but that it does not
represent the pattern of the requested fuel.

d = MTBE analysis by EPA Method 8260B yielded a non-detectable concentration at a detection limit of
0.50 pug/l.. See Table IIL

¢ = Laboratory note indicates that unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

f = Laboratory note indicates that diesel range compounds are significant, with no recognizable pattern.

= Laboratory note indicates that gasoline range compounds are significant.

Laboratory note indicates that no recognizable pattern is present.

Laboratory note indicates that a lighter than water immiscible sheen / product is present.
Laboratory note indicates that oil range compounds are significant.

Laboratory note indicates one to a few isolated non-target peaks are present.

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the respective RWQUCB Environmental Screening Level (ESL) value.



Notes: TAME
TBA
EDB
1.2-DCA
DIPE
ETBE
MTRE
(ug/l)
NA
NV

i

H

H

Methyl rer-Amyl Ether
tert-Butyl Alcohol

1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Di-isopropyl Ether

Ethyl teri-Butyl Ether

Methyl fert-butyl Ether
Micrograms per liter

Not analyzed
No value

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the respective RWQCB Environmental Screening Level (ESL) value.

Sample Date EPA Method 8260B
1D TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE | Ethanol ETBE Methanol MTBE
(gl | (ue/l) | (eg/l) (wg/t) (gl | (u/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/L)
MW.-2 12/13/02 <0.50 | <2000 NA NA <(.50 NA <0.50 NA <f.50
3/23/05 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 <5.0 <5.000 <5.0
MW-5 12/14/04 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <30 <().5 <500
MW-5 3/2/06 <€.5 <5.0 <().5 <0.5 <(}.5 <50 <(.5 <500
RWQCB ESLs; NV 12 0.05 0.5 NV 560,000 NV NV
Table F-1a:
Groundwater screening
Levels (groundwater IS
a current or potential
drinking water resource)




SamplelD | Sample | Field Meter | Field Meter Field Test | Field Meter | Field Meter
Date Kit
Dissolved Oxidation Ferrous Field Field pH
Oxygen Reduction Iron Temperature
Potential (Fe™)
mg/L mV me/L °C pH units
MW-1 12/14/04 0.2/2.0 224/ 160 0.1 18.8 6.9
3/23/05 5.1/0.2 105/ 102 0.0 17.3 6.9
6/22/05 1 0.51/0.28 | -208.2/-137.4 0.3 19.57 6.65
3/2/06 0.53/0.38 | 441.3/4487 0.0 17.41 6.77
MW-2 12/14/04 0.3/2.0 -160/-148 1.4 18.4 6.9
3/23/05 0.1/0.1 -133/7-145 2.0 16.6 7.0
6/22/05 | 0.55/0.11 | -208.5/-229.6 1.0 22.64 6.96
3/2/06 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3 12/14/04 0.3/0.6 1717165 0.1 19.4 7.2
3/23/05 0.1/0.1 81/79 0.0 17.7 7.2
6/22/05 1.49/1.39 100.7/30.3 0.1 20.83 7.09
3/2/06 0.49/0.17 | 414.9/419.7 0.0 18.71 6.06
MWw-4 12/14/04 0.7/0.1 -7 /41 0.8 18.0 6.8
3/23/05 0.1/04 -17/-19 1.2 15.9 6.9
6/22/05 | 0.23/0.12 -28.6/-30.9 1.2 20.05 6.70
3/2/06 0.58/0.56 | -169.5/-205.6 1.2 16.2 7.53
MW-5 12/14/04 05/2.0 5/532 0.1 17.9 7.1
3/23/05 0.1/0.9 -17/0 0.0 15.1 7.2
6/22/05 | 0.52/0.27 14.4/7-35.3 0.1 23.75 7.03
3/2/06 0.84/059 | 4368/4492 0.0 14,62 | 6.18




Notes:

mV
mg/L.

< C
26/22
NS

118.0/112.6

= Millivoit

= milligrams per liter
= degrees Centigrade
= Initial reading (pre-purge) / Final reading (post-purge)
= Not sampled

SampleID | Sample | Field Meter | Field Meter Field Test | Field Meter | Field Meter
Date Kit
Dissolved Oxidation Ferrous Field Field pH
Oxygen Reduction Iron Temperature
Potential {Fe*)
mg/L mV mg/L °C pH units
MW-6 12/14/04 0.3/1.2 125/-25 0.0 15.5 7.2
3/23/05 0.1/0.8 52/-4 0.0 13.9 7.2
6/22/05 | 0.53/70.49 -22.3/7-18.0 0.1 22.65 7.03
3/2/06 1.53/0.51 | -116.5/-189.9 0.2 13.47 8.17
MW-7 7/18/05 NS NS NS 68.7 /694 7.0/7.0
3/2/06 271/1.08 | 214.3/-176.9 0.4 14.03 8.01
3/2/06 1.20/0.85 | 423.8/456.9 0.0 14.12 8.41
3/2/06 0.52/0.20




D Date Method Method Method Method E200.7 Method E 365.1 Method Method
SM 5310B E300.1 RSK 174 SM 5210B SM 5220D
CO, Nitrate | Sulfate | Methane | Manganese | Potassium | Total Phosphorous BOD COD
{as N) (as P)
mg/L ugll. m&/{,

MW-1 | 12/14/04 580 <20 1,100 2.2 NA NS NS NS NS
3/23/05 660 0.41 620 <0.3 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/05 660) <0.1 580 0.91 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/06 850 <0.7! 610 0.65 1,700 5,100 0.19 <3.0 43

MW-2 | 12/14/04 940 <5.0 220 4,700 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/05 1,100 0.34 180 3,700 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/05 990 <0.1 290 1,800 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-3 | 12/14/04 610 <20 780 <0.5 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/05 590 0.20 560 <0.5 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/05 320 1.3 540 <0.5 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/06 730 2.0’ 630 <().5 1,800 4,400 0.18 <3.0 <10

MW-4 | 12/14/04 680 <10 760 170 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/05 700 0.30 430 24 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/05 700 <0.1 480 71 NS NS NS NS NS
3206 1 370 088 | 490 1 090 1 5300 | 3900 0.17 <3.0 d




Notes:

SM
ug/l
NS
COD

Standard Method
Micrograms per liter
Not sampled

Chemical Oxygen Demand

mg/L.
CO,
BOD

1D Date Method Method Method Method E200.7 Method E 365.1 Method Method
SM 5310B E300.1 RSK 174 SM5210B | SM 5220D
CO, Nitrate { Sulfate | Methane | Manganese | Potassium | Total Phosphorous BOD COoD
(as N) {as P)
mg/L well mé,fL
MW-5 | 12/14/04 1,400 <20 1,200 120 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/05 1,400 0.66 | 640 57 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/05 1,500 <{).1 590 15 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/06 1,600 <0.7 ! 450 490 960 4,000 014 <30 31
MW-6 | 12/14/04 790 <10 460 180 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/05 770 0.12 380 60 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/05 770 <0.1 400 36 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/06 470 52! 540 12 480 1,600 0.099 <3.0 21
MW-7 | 7/18/05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/06 450 <0.7! 260 1.7 5,500 7,300 0.16 <3.0 26
MW-8 3/2/06 8.7 131 570 17 <20 19,000 0.21 <3.0 71
MW-9 | 3/2/06 1! 890 19 <20 20,000 <0.04 <3.0 61

Milligrams per liter
Carbon dioxide

Biological Oxygen Demand
Total Nitrogen (Nitrate, Nitrite, & Ammonia)



Figures
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Appendix A

Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.



Weill Development SOP Page 1 of 1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WELL DEVELOPMENT

Use Swab as a plunger to flush out debris from the slots of the screen. Run the Swab
up and down through the entire screen interval. The recommended amount of time
spent swabbing depends on the length of the screen, usually one minute per foot. if no
screened interval is provided, then swab well for 15 minutes.

Using a stainless steel (1.75” diameter) pneumatic pump begin purging at0.5-1.0
GPM. Place the pump near the well bottom and remove the accumulated sediment until
the well bottom feels hard and clean. During purging, move pump up and down through
the screen interval, continuing to agitate the pump until all the sediment is removed.

Take the required water quality parameter readings at each casing volume removed. At
a minimum, water quality measurements include pH, temperature, electrical conductivity
(EC), and turbidity (NTU). Measure Depth to Water (DTW) while purging to confirm the
height of the water column. If the well begins to de-water, then the pump may have to
be slowed or shut off until enough water recharges into the well. Make notes of the
recharge rate. Remove the required number of casing volumes. At a minimum, remove
* at least 10 case volumes of purge-water. After the minimum volume of water has been
purged and all the sediment has been removed from the well, take a finai Total Depth
measurement. If a required turbidity level must be reached, continue purging until the
desired reading has been attained.
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WATER LEVEL, SEPARATE PHASE LEVEL AND TOTAL
WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS (GAUGING)

Routine Water Level Measurements

B A

8.
9.

Establish that water or debris will not enter the well box upon removal of the cover.
Remove the cover using the appropriate tools.
Inspect the welthead (see Wellhead inspections).
Establish that water or debris will not enter the weil upon removal of the well cap.
Unlock and remove the well cap lock (if applicable). If lock is not functional cut it off.
Loosen and remove the well cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR
HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL
CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED
AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS.
Verify and identify survey point as written on S.O.W.
TOC: If survey point is listed as Top of Casing (TOC), look for the exact survey
point in the form of a notch or mark on the top of the casing. If no mark is
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point.
TOB: If survey point is listed as Top of Box (TOB), the measuring point will be
established manually. Place the inverted wellbox lid halfway across the weilbox
opening and directly over the casing. The lower edge of the inverted cover
directly over the casing will be the measuring point.
Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.
Slowly lower the Water Level Meter probe into the well until it signals contact with
water with a tone and/or flashing a light.

10.Gently raise the probe tip slightly above the water and hold it there. Wait

11

momentarily to see if the meter emits a tone, signaling rising water in the casing.
Gently lower the probe tip slightly below the water. Wait momentarily to see if the
meter stops emitting a tone, signaling dropping water in the casing. Continue
process until water level stabilizes indicating that the well has equilibrated.

-While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape against the

measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Water column.

12.Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace well

box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable)

Water Level and Separate Phase Thickness Measurements in Wells Suspected of
Containing Separate Phase

By

Establish that water or debris will not enter the well box upon removal of the cover.
Remove the cover using the appropriate tools.

Inspect the wellhead (see Wellhead Inspections).

Establish that water or debris will not enter the well upon removal of the well cap.
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5. Unlock and remove the well cap lock (if applicable). If lock is not functional cut it off.
6. Loosen and remove the well cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR
HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL
CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED
AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS.
7. Verify and identify survey point as writlen on S.O0.W,
TOC: If survey point is listed as Top of Casing (TOC), look for the exact survey
point in the form of a notch or mark on the top of the casing. If no mark is
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point.
TORB: If survey point is listed as Top of Box (TOB), the measuring point will be
established manually. Place the inverted well box lid halfway across the well box
opening and directly over the casing. The iower edge of the inverted cover
directly over the casing will be the measuring point.
8. Put new Nitrile gioves on your hands.
9. Slowly lower the tip of the Interface Probe into the well until it emits either a solid or
broken tone.
BROKEN TONE: Separate phase layer is not present. Go to Step 8 of Routine
Water Level Measurements shown above to complete gauging process using the
Interface probe as you would a Water Level Meter.
SOLID TONE: Separate phase layer is present. Go to the next step.
10.Gently raise the probe tip slightly above the separate phase layer and hold it there.
Wait momentarily to see if the meter emits a tone, signaling rising water in the
casing. Gently lower the probe tip slightly below the separate phase layer. Wait
momentarily to see if the meter stops emitting a tone, signaling dropping water in the
casing. Continue process until water ievel stabilizes indicating that the well has
equilibrated.
11.While holding the probe at first contact with the separate phase layer and the tape
against the measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write
down measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Product column.
12.Gently lower the probe tip until it emits a broken tone signifying contact with water.
While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape against the
measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Water column.
13.Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace well
box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable).

Routine Total Well Depth Measurements

1. Lower the Water Level Meter probe into the well until it lightens in your hands,
indicating that the probe is resting at the bottom of well.

2. Gently raise the tape until the weight of the probe increases, indicating that the
probe has lifted off the well bottom.

3. While holding the probe at first contact with the well bottom and the tape against the
well measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Total Well Depth column.
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4. Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace well
box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable).
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WELL WATER EVACUATION (PURGING)

Purpose

Evacuation of a predetermined minimum volume of water from a well (purging) while
simultaneously measuring water quality parameters is typically required prior to
sampling. Purging a minimum volume guarantees that actual formation water is drawn
into the well. Measuring water quality parameters either verifies that the water is stable
and suitable for sampling or shows that the water remains unstable, indicating the need
for continued purging. Both the minimum volume and the stable parameter
qualifications need to be met prior to sampling. This assures that the subsequent
sample will be representative of the formation water surrounding the well screen and not
of the water standing in the well.

Defining Casing Volumes

The predetermined minimum quantity of water to be purged is based on the wells’
casing volume. A casing volume is the volume of water presently standing within the
casing of the well. This is calculated as follows:

Casing Volume = (TD -~ DTW) VCF

1. Subtract the wells’ depth to water (DTW) measurement from its total depth
(TD) measurement. This is the height of the water column in feet.

2. Determine the weil casings’ volume conversion factor (VCF). The VCF is
based on the diameter of the well casing and represents the volume, in
gallons, that is contained in one {1) foot of a particular diameter of well
casing. The common VCF’s are listed on our Well Purge Data Sheets.

3. Multiply the VCF by the calculated height of the water column. This is the
casing volume, the amount of water in gallons standing in the well.

Remove Three to Five Casing Volumes

Prior to sampling, an attempt will be made to purge all weils of a minimum of three
casing volumes and a maximum of five casing volumes except where regulations
mandate the minimum removal of four casing volumes.

Choose the Appropriate Evacuation Device Based on Efficiency
In the absence of instructions on the SOW to the contrary, selection of evacuation
device will be based on efficiency.
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Measure Water Quality Parameters at Each Casing Volume

At a minimum, water quality measurements include pH, temperature and electrical
conductivity (EC). Measurements are made and recorded at least once every casing
volume. They are considered stable when all parameters are within 10% of their
previous measurement.

Note: The following instructions assume that well has already been properly located,
accessed, inspected and gauged.

Prior to Purging a Well

1. Confirm that the well is to be purged and sampled per the SOW.

2. Confirm that the well is suitable based on the conditions set by the client relative to
separate phase.
Calculate the wells’ casing volume.
Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.

3.

4.

Purging With a Bailer (Stainless Steel, Teflon or Disposable)

1. Attach bailer cord or string to bailer. Leave other end attached to spool.

2. Gently lower empty bailer into well until well bottom is reached.

3. Cut cord from spool. Tie end of cord to hand.

4. Gently raise full bailer out of well and clear of well head. Do not let the bailer or cord

touch the ground.

Pour contents into graduated 5-galion bucket or other graduated receptacle.

Repeat purging process.

Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with purgewater, empty

the remainder of the purgewater into the bucket, lower the bailer back into the well

and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehicle.

8. Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

9. Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

10. Coliect parameter measurements.

11. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

12. Coltect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

~N oo

Purging With a Pneumatic Pump

Position Pneumatic pump hose reel over the top of the well.

Gently unreei and lower the pump into the well. Do not contact the well bottom.
Secure the hose reel.

Begin purging into graduated 5-gallon bucket or other graduated receptacle.
Adjust water recharge duration and air pulse duration for maximum efficiency.
Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with water.

Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.
Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

NGO AWM=
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9. Collect parameter measurements.

10. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

11. Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

12.Upon completion of purging, gently recover the pump and secure the reel.

Purging With a Fixed Speed Electric Submersibie Pump

Position Electric Submersible hose reel over the top of the well.

Gently unreel and lower the pump to the well bottom.

Raise the pump 5 feet off the bottom.

Secure the hose reel.

Begin purging.

Verify pump rate with flow meter or graduated 5-gallon bucket

Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with water.

Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

10 Collect parameter measurements,

11. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

12. Collect parameter measurements. |f parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

13.Upon completion of purging, gently recover the pump and secure the reel.

©C®NOUHWN



Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

FLOW CELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Flow Cell purging provides the user with a constant stream of real time, highly accurate
water quality information during the purge process. Typically, this equipment is utilized
as part of the Low-Flow sampling process, where parameter stabilization is the most
important prerequisite prior to sample collection and/or when very accurate Dissolved
Oxygen measurements are required.

The Flow Cell system consists a flow cell, a sonde, a display unit and various hose
lines. Flow cell system brands commonly used by BLAINE include YSI, HORIBA and
QED. A separate pump must be used to supply the flow of water to the Flow Cell. The
pump must be capabie of purging water at rates that are variable and low. The most
common purge pump used is the Grunfos Redi-Flo |l variable speed electric
submersible pump. Both peristaltic and pneumatic bladder pumps are common
alternatives.

As the Low-Flow methodology stipulates sampling through the purge tube (as opposed
to a bailer) to minimize disturbance to the water column, dedicated, small-diameter
tubing is typically used.

Flow cell purging and sampling using dedicated, in-place, pump

1. Plug the display unit into the sonde.

2. Calibrate the sonde for all parameters using the supplied calibration fluids, following
the manufacturer's instruction manual,

3. Connect the flow cell to the sonde.

4. Without disturbing the water column in the weli, connect the water line from the in-
place pump to the lower end of the flow cell.

5. Connect a water discharge line to the upper end of the flow cell.

6. Without disturbing the water column, connect the power source (electricity,
compressed air, etc.) to the in-place pump.

7. Lower an electronic water level indicator (sounder) slowly into the well until it hits the
water surface.

8. While monitoring the sounder, commence pumping at a rate that does not induce
draw-down in the well.

9. Collect parameter measurements from the display unit as per job specifications (je.
every 1 minute, every 3 minutes, etc.).

10. Monitor flow cell to make sure it remains free of air bubbles.

11.0nce parameters have stabilized, adjust the pump rate to the lowest technically
feasible setting.

12. Disconnect the water line from the lower end of the flow cell.

13.Fill the appropriate sample containers.

14. Remove power supply and sounder from well.
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PURGE DRUM INVENTORY LOG
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SITE ADDRESS_ > =72, Wf@ﬁf@(‘? CDC@[;‘?\

'. } :

iy R
Number of drum(s) empty:

Number of drum(s) 1/4 full:

{INumber of drum({s) 1/2 tull:

Number of drum(s} 3/4 full:

Number of drum{s) full:

Total drum{s) on site:

Number of drum(s) empty: _

5
e

Number of drum(s} 1/4 full:

iNumber of drum(s) 1/2 full;

INumber of drum(s) 3/4 fult:

Number of drum(s) full:

Total drum(s) on si

ta:

L T S v) X ‘K N\’\
Is/Are drum(s) at wellhead(s)?

Describe location if drum(s) is/are
located elsewhera:
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S

& bt 08 ke N
Number of new BTS drum(s) left on :

site thées event: Sdumisle “9/ L/ @
Date of inspection: ‘H }%&zﬂ' ﬁ-g.,{ 6h/ib |2 9 46
Logged by BTS Field Technician: Wit |l o | 39 | wuy
Office Review by: i e




TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG
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TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page
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Client _Blymey

Date 3~ 2- 04
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BAN JOSE

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES

SAN DIEGD

www.biainatach.com



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 040 3062~ O~ | Date _3- 2- 0é Client _B/y mre~
Sitt_ 6323 Sraclett Ct.  Dudlng
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
wentD | g | Odor |Lipia o ity mb |y | weens ey | O
mvel | 2 23> | o8 | |
o3 | > 3.5 | /833 \
e | 2 295 | 870 |
mw-§ | DO .?7'{ 9. 7%
el | 3.89 ? 8)
| 7] 2 3.3% | .ol
aw-§ R‘ q® L5y I0. 02 /
aw g Y‘!@ LYY 128 U/

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

1

Project #: 060 302- Ob- )

Client: 6 ,?“‘!'e -

Sampler: © W/ Start Date: 3.~ 2-0&

Well LD.: /- [ Well Diameter: (P 3 4 6 3

Total Well Depth: }‘7 )b Depth to Water Pre: 2?, 2) Post2.3§
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: D Grade {Flow Cell Type: Y41 & 4

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump XPeristaltic Pump Bladder Pump

Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing JeNew Tubing Other

Flow Rate: 300 m/ ’/ "

Pump Depth: , Z/ ’

Temp. Cond. | Tubidity | DO. | ORP | water Removed | DT/
Time [{("Cor°¥){ pH |(mSor (NTUs) (mg/L) | (mV) (gals. o_r@ Observations
(1o | /626 | .18 | 1295 8 053 1993 | 9oon!| | 2.3¢
o3 | le-8b 1677 | 430 | 1 0.5S 14749 | 800 |a2.32
ot | [Te0 |71 | Y2os 27 0-17 |9Y5,91 270 22
Ned [ 1725167 | Y291 | &  |0.65 |4%.5| 3600 |32
Wi 1728 |6.77 1 Woas < 0:N3 (Yip | YSoo | 33
(S 1129 |67 Yoge | & | 038 |4487| cyso 2.34

Fe?'s O

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Amount actually evacuated: SYap p, /

Sampling Time: |1 50

Sampling Date: 3. 2-4¢

Sample LD.: w4 - ]

Laboratory: g, Conpbr [

Analyzed for: (reu-G )(B%EX) @ @ Other. Ser Spu/
Equipment Blank LD.: e T Duplicate L.D.:
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4

LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

. |
Project #: 060302 Ok~ | Client: _3/;”‘((
Sampler: © ta— _' Start Date: 3~ 2-0¢
Well LD my/-3 Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: ]2, 332, Depth to Water Pre:@.Sp Post: &, 7%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 2% Grade |{Flow Cell Type: Véi XY
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump APeristaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing JeNew Tubing Other
Flow Ra}e: %00 alZL Pump Depth: 1 3 d
emp. Cond. | Tusbidity | D.O. | ORP | water Remaved Dt
Time f or °F) pH (mS or@ {(NTUs} (mg/L) (mV) {gals. orfnill) Observations
Q48 1803 [ 638] 3414 | 13 o4 | Y149 %o 28]
[IS] | 18,25 |6-9p] 3372 | [> | o857 1901 | r300 |25
(5Y {109y 16.92) 3378 | 13 |o¥3 Yop.] | Z70¢ 288
. ) - N
157 | 13,55 1699 1339 | 1D 0.3 D3] 2600 | 2.9
[200- | 18,55 1£.8C | 338) 13 10.5¢ |420.2| YSo0 |2.13
123 (8% 16113379 | (> |o.3% 14)] Stoo |2 47
o6 | (8,51 | 5,88 | 5383 | 11 2:2] |¥0.8 | E300 2.98
(209 118.856 [¢.07 13276 | 9 o0 |[wr) | 1200 | %eo
[21-] 18.60 |6-21 | 3%7, | 8 e.19 (Y96 | 8ro> 300
(15 |61 1606 1%37) | 8 |od7] [4T] 9ov0 |2,y
Fe®z 0

Did well dewater? Yes

(&

Amount actually evacuated: @ya ~ /

Sampling Time: (217

Sampling Date: 3. 2-4¢

Sample LD.: i -2 o

__ Lﬁboxatqmmﬂw [/

Analyzed for;

Other: See Spu/

Equipment Blank LD.:

i i

@

Thme

Duplicate 1.D.:
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LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

i

Project #: 060302~ Ok~ |

Sampler: Wb@ Start Date: 3~ 2-0&
Well LD.: my/- { Well Diameter: (¥ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: [Q) R Depth to Water Prezw Post: 2, o4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ¥  Grde |Flow Cell Type:  [&]. 656>
Purge Method: 2 Grundfos Pump XPeristaltic Pu;rip ) Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing JeNew Tubing Other
Flow Rate: Mmi[fw “A Pump Depth; / % l
Temp. Cond. | Tubidity { D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time r"tf) pH  |(mS oruS)] (NTUs) (mg/L) | (mV) (gals. or Ly | Observations
0z Bdepteen poyelne — Dl
617|181 ll-S’;' ’%’2531 6 | 08 |ers 150 1302 | 00
orz—| 58> | 1.5%|Ze86 | 5O | 052 fiymd | Sooud 303
025" | (588 | 355 |5286 | 39 |&4F 08| [>T (304
(8- (596 | 155|392 | =3 oy 14 | [ Boemzys |
o\ ,é“; 1,57 37;‘{} LE o, S1 w1, 8| 2. 285D 7.8
(o3 | [Lro D Bz | O (556 zesie | Z Foom) 209
l
ZaS I

Did well dewater? Yes

Amount actually evacuated: 7 ?@M !

Sampling Time:

(045

Sampling Date: 2. 2-4¢

-,

Sample LD.: g - |4

,@éb@!:%tg!!}mmw /]

Analyzed for:

Other: See Spn/

Equipment Blank .D.:

Time

@

Duplicate 1.D.:
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LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEE’I‘

Project#: 540 302- Olv- ]

b

Client: 8 Jy me
4

Start Date: 2~ 2-04

Sampler: T
Well ID.: mp/-§ Well Diameter: (O 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: 4, 78 D_epth. to Water Pre: 2 7Y Post:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Fo Grade  [Flow Cell Type: Y51 S¢6
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump XPeristaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing JeNew Tubing Other
Flow Rate: ___ 200 m!/ " Pump Depth: _ & ‘

_Temp. Cond. | Tubidity | D.O. ORP | Water Removed | [t/

Time o) | pH |(mSorfi)| NTUS) | (mgh) | (mv) | (gals o} | Observations
oo | Mo letl| Youy | 15 | osy [4362] ap  | 209 stutire
093 | 1399 | b-67] tpcg | 8 1 -9 ‘ffﬂ /500 514 ,,,m:':'/ ~
owe | (346 1S.97 | Y69 | & | 127 |HER | e | 3.ay Seedllm
0909 | 1391 [S.98] e | 7 | o85S |unnL]| 270|203
dq.lc?;" 1423 16-2p | Yes9 A 0,71 Y9%.4y | 330 3.58
oqr§ 11450 1612 | Yo&5 | ¢ 0.6 |4967| 3900 |3.98
o418 | [Me) 618 | Yoo) | L 0.6 (444> | Y00 | 3.3

fest>
Did well dewater? Yes o) Amount actually evacuated: {£pp |
Sampling Time: 9,1 e Sampling Date: 3. 2-4¢
Sample LD.: paw-§ Laboratory: _ me Canpbe ]
Analyzed for: @6@ grgl? (TPHD Other: See Spu/
Equipment Blank L.D.: N Time Duplicate 1.D.;
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LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Client: Bly mev

t

Project #: 060302- oW~ |

Sampler:

gD

Start Date: 3.~ 2-04

Well LD.: mu/- /)

L

Well Diameter: @ 3

4

6 8
&

L\

Total Well Depth: 4,9 |

Depth to Water

Pre: k=2 S&1Post: $.55

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: KO crade  |Flow Cell Type: Yo <SG
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump JePeristaltic Pump ;ladder Pump
Sampling Method: ~ Dedicated Tubing JelNew Tubing Other
Flow Rate: o )\727&“/[ ’ Ara v\ Pump Depth; g‘,
I Temp. | Cond.__ | Turbidity | D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time °F) pH [(m8 or@ (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. onﬁp’f{) Observations
Ol & =228 /@‘-ﬂ 9’*]’1 < T
087 | et [Bad] 2396l Y | 155 ey | d0md |44]
0922 | 038 [%251728201 2 | OT3 Fi3e | FoomA (9,55
1471 _{n.8® [$8 |28\ | 2 | 616 tes 2| [3r00\|y86
0134 | 2 A2igat|383¢ | 3 | O HitO| [Boem|t8e
CUT| B84 p833| 2= |G Lps | 2250w\ (503
0O BT | 714 13830 | 2 o7 had | 2Feom g |
097 113,76 |68 1283\ | 5 [o1] HET | 5/ |53
Do | |ade (3539 | 2 |09 Liepy [ 36em sy
OMA |BMY I FHu | B jof!l e Hosom (93|
| ,, 2 Ol \

Did well dewater? Yes @

{
Amount actually evacuated: L[O y &) M

Sampling Time: chg' { Sampling Date: 3. -4¢
Semple ID.: mw-@ &.Labfé.rﬁtqu«;wm,,-_(_’eupé{ /]
Analyzed for: (TPH-G ) BTEX MTBE (TPH-D Other: See $pu/

Equipment Blank 1.D.:

@

Time

Duplicate 1.D.:
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LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA sheT  fi9 JoY L

» i '
Project#: pg o302~ Ot- ] Client; 8’;!_4!1"’“ J
Sampler: \N\?b | Start Date: 3.~ 2-04
Well LD.: /- F Well Diameter: (O 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: LfO,O [ Depth to Water Pre: 4 22  Post: %,33,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 70 Grade  |Flow Cell Type: VS; TSE
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump XPeristaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing JeNew Tubing : Other
Flow Rate: Ad "7’27@”/’ /V“U' A ‘ Pump Depth: 2 5/
mp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time (({E? or °F) pH #(mS or@} (NTUs) | (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or ﬁ,’; Cbservations
0@27/ g"cﬁ?ﬂ i .//U*a‘r// W V{U}

0%277| 157 1335 | 956 | 29 | 2.31 283|450 |y
0828| W15 1169 | 3160 | 28 2.3 |amt| Focmd |57
CBS | M8 362 | 3163 | 22 | 185 |20 | 2500l b33
OBZF| 411386 | N3 | 34 |1 |50 | jecom 5,33
OB2F| (13513425126 | 22 | 8% leq | Zosond 533
(HO| 3e2]3.9% 2036 | 34 | 120 [01.9 | 2900us 773 |
0949 | % [B0%7 3228 | 2F 13T _HAT| B\ 227
004 |5 g0t 13235 | 2F 158 hwd | 3ccons 333
BI85 [gop (2230 |51 13 625 | Yosou |37
SU 13181904 12233 | 28 1108 hiied | Yoooud 335 |52€ 4

Did well dewater? Yes @ Amount actually evacuated: -
Sampling Time: mm Sampling Date: 2. 0-4¢

Sample ID.: pmw-7- . . .Lﬂb@!ﬁtggx;&m@n@é{ /)

Analyzed for: @{@ @) @9@ Other: See Spun/

Equipment Blank LD.: e Time Duplicate 1.D.:
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LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET ﬂ? 1ot2

i
Project#: sg0302- O | Client: B/ My
Sampler: Ty Start Date: 3-» A0
Well LD.: mp/- F Well Diaméter: (® 3 4 6 3
Total Well Depth: f/f() c() [ Depth to Water Pre: 3 35 Post: 2, 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D Grde  |Flow Cell Type:
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump XPeristaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing XNew Tubing Other
Flow Ra‘te: Pump Depth:
emp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | water Rew
Time (Cat °F) pH\ | (mS or {NTs) {mg/L) {mV) (2als. o€ mL} Observations
capd'0| Ceondf o [T | plo
- 1. . T ' .
855 | 13901303 | 323 | 2% |045 |-887| $10m| k33
2% |[4.97 |[gon (327 | 22 |o8B|en)| sjoul| |
FEE (oM /

Did well dewater? Yes o

Amount actually evacuated:

Sl

L -y
Sampling Time: 0 900 Sampling Date: 2. 244
SampleID.: mww-F . Laboratory: g, Conpbr!]
Analyzed for: @@. @ (‘) Other: See Spu/

Equipment Blank LD.:

Duplicate 1.D.:

Titee
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LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

. ) . |
Project #: 060302- O~ Client: 8/, pee
) 7 ,
Sampler: Pw/ Start Date: 3~ 2-04

=
Well LD.: /- 8 Well Diameter: 0P 3 ()6 8

Total Well Depth: )p 0> Depth to Water Pre: [.§ ‘{ Post: }, 52

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: F®  orae  |Flow Cell Type: Y51 $&¢

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump XPeristaltic Pump Bladder Pump

Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing JNew Tubing Other

Flow Rate: 706 m / -~ Pump Depth;_ [.5 7

Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed | PYTW/
‘Time or °F) pH [ (mS m‘@ (NTUs) {mg/L) {mV) (als. on Observations
009 | /%63 12.82 | 3107 | 3 oo |38 | Fop | 143
fory [14e0 | 769 2213 * Lot [9%.9 1 [Bee .83
Jors | /Moy | 742 3543 | | 0:13 | 498.8| Dvos (-3
lotS | 1feS | 809 | 3045 | | 0.9 |9Sho | 3600 |1.£3
[p21.[1107 14,33 35ys | 1o.28 |95 | Yo |1.£3
ooy 1Y)y |84 | 3oy / 0,85 |¥54.9] ¢vep 1.€3
? e_l s o

Did well dewater? Yes

£

Amount actually evacuated: C¥pp m !

Sampling Time: / 029

Sampling Date: 2. 0-4¢4

Sample LD.: - 3

_ Laboratory: g, (‘aﬂgé{ ]

Analyzed for: W @ @ Other: See Spw/
Equipment Blank LD.: e Tne Duplicate L.D.:




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: pr pgp3- Bt | Client: 'B lymee
Sampler: o Start Date: 2.)0. 04
Well LD.: /-9 Well Diameter: 2 3 /3 6 8
Total Well Depth:‘ ! ‘? 9![ Depth to Water Pre: Zl{ ¢{ Post: |, l[l{
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: by Grade (Flow Cell Type: . ¥Y&¢ &&¢
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump cPeristaltic Pump o Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing yNew Tubing Other
Flow Rate: ___ 300 m| fun Pump Depth:__ /Y7
e || s ] T | oo | 0 | wawn | ST
1344 Té' 1B 1 9.56] 3160 | 25 &:52 | 18| Yoo LYY
[5Y7 | 15221 9-58] 3255 | 19— [0.39 | ig7| Moo |} 77
155 | /Y9 | 945 227L '7 o.91 1ls.9]1 2700 / ’/f
13> | /4.99 19.38 | 3249 2 10221187 3600 i,tfly
(36C | 15,06 |36 1326t | b |o.»3 [ULE | Y500 | 144
1369|4520 | 9:98) 3250 S |00 |12t $Yse |lyy
Fe?*=> 0

"

Did well dewater? Yes

Amount actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: 2. 2-¢¢

Sampling Time: [{py

Sample1D. mw-q .o . ... . Laboratory: MeCpubell
Analyzed for: (fes /Bex (MBE (@ Other: 8¢z $p1_
Equipment Blank [.D.: @ oo Duplicate L.D.:




Appendix C

Analytical Laboratory Report
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Dated March 13, 2006



3 . 110 2nd Avenae South, #D7, Pacheeo, CA 94553-53060
& Mcc,ampbe]l An a}ytlcal, Inc. Telephone * 9287981620 Fax : 925 7081622
Fars Website: www.mecampbell.com Eoniait: mamegmecampbefl.com
Blymyer Engineers, Ing, Client Project ID: Dublin Concrete/Dolan | Date Sampled:  03/02/06

Rentals
1829 Clement Avenue

Date Received:  03/02/06

Client Contact: Mark Detterman
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Date Reported:  03/13/06

Client P.O.;

Date Completed: 03/13/06

Dear Mark:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 06063034
March 13, 2006

1). the results of 8 analyzed samples from your Dublin Concrete/Dolan Rentals project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

43. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,

[f you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in qualify, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

[

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




%% . 116 20d Avenae Souil, #1137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
)}}% Mcca mpbell Anaf}’tfcal, ]ﬁc_ . "fclqﬁfnmj ,:. ‘335—7‘3%403{{ i.xx : ‘f;f».?‘)&irszl‘ )
o Website: www.inccampbellcom Bonuil: maing@mecampbedl.com

g

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project It Dublin Concrete/Dolan Date Sampled:  03/02/06
Rentals -
1879 Clement Avenue Date Received: 03/02/06
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/04/06-03/07/06
Alameda, CA 945011395
Client PO Date Analyzed: 03/04/06-03/07/06
Gaseline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method:  SW501083 Analytical methods:  SWR02113/8015Cm _ Work Order: 0603034
fab D Client H Miitrix TPHg) MTBE Benrene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S5
001A MW-1 Cw e ; ND : ND Np ND ND U
GUZA MW-3 LW ND : ND ND ; ND { ND : ND (IR
G03A MW -4 W l6bha  Nb<zo 47 f 4.1 16 ' 19 P
(04A MW-5 Cow ND 30 COND . ND ND . ND S TIT
005A MW-6 ; ND 0 ND . ND ND NP | WD ST
006A MW-7 ND ND ,‘ ND ND ND ND BRERIT,
OO7A MW.§ Eow 390,a j ND 5 6.2 27 0.67 } 2 R SRR R B
D08A MW-9 W Woa ND 2.6 0.96 1.6 10 i i 113
| | |
i ; 1 -
i : i
! i
L.
i ;
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5005 L es 05 051 gL
N[} means not det{iCidé at or . e [P I . [ . e S P b .
above the reporting Himit 5 NA NA ’ NA : NA NA NA S mgiKg

* water and vapor samples and all FCLP & SPLP extracis are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in meike, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oi¥non-
agueous liguid samples in mg/lL.

# cluttered chromatogram; semple peak coefutes with surrogate peak,

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are eursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: ) unmodified or
weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) Iighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fraction) are significant; d} gasoling range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gaseline?; ) TPH pattern that does
not appear (o be derrved from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirt?); £) one (o a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diese! range
compounds are significant; 1} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) Hquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit
raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear fo be derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-
target rsolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - ffﬁgela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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% MeCampbell Analytical, Inc,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560

Telephone : 9257981624

Fax 9257981622

Websiler www.mecampbelleom E-nail: maigemecampbell.comn

Blymyer Engineers, Inc,
1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Chent Project ID:  Dublin Date Sampled:  03/02/06

Concrete/Dolan Rentals :
Date Received: 03/02/06

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/02/06

Clent P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

03/03/06-03/04/06

Extraction method: SW3ISTGC

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*

Amalyfical methods:  SWEO1SC Work Order: 0603014
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(Q) DF | %38
goN3034-001 3 MW | w ND f : 99
0603034-0025 | MW-3 W NI 1 100
0603034-6038 MW-4 W 220,d 1 23
0603034-604B MW-3 W ND Loow7
(603034-005R MW-6 W ND ! ' 98
0603034-0068 MW-7 W ND 1 96
06030340078 | MW-8 w 550,d.b 1 93
0603034-0088 MW.9 w 430,d.b ! 93
e o maun o
abuve the reporting limit } 5 : NA NA

by diiution of original extract.

* water samples are reported in pug/L, wipe samples in pgiwipe, sotl/solid/sludge samples in mg/ke,
all DESTLC 7 $TLC 7 SPLP 7 TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chrematogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is sigaificant; b) diesel range compounds are significant;
gasoline range compoeunds are significant; e) unknown medium beiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; ) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water imniiscible sheen/product i5 p
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline,

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
or; surrogate kas been diminished

is not respensible for their interpretation: a)
no recognizable pattern; c) aged dieset? is significant); d)

resen; 1} lquid sample that containg
kerosene rangeijet fuel range; I) bunker oil; m) fuel Gil; m) stoddard solventminerat spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644

L

H
‘%; _ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

A




FHO 2ud Avenue South, #0327, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

McCa mpbe“ j_‘\ H a!yticaf, inc. Telephosie - 9257981670 l-‘:,x F923-798- 122
Websile: www. meearpbell.com Fomail: tnngdmccampbell.com

Blymyer Engineers, Ing, Ciient Project 1D Dublin Date Sampled: 03/02/06

Concrete/Dolan Rentals

1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 03/02/06

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/09/06
Alameda, CA 94501-1295

Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 03/09/06

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*

fsaraction Method: SWS0308 Analytical Method: $W 12608 Work Order: 06030634

Lab 1D | 06030340041
Client 1D MW-5 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W DF =1
DF i 8 w
Compound Concentration ug/kg ng/l,
tert-Amyl methyl cther (TAME) NI : NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA). | ND : NA 5.0
.2-Dibromoethane (EDF) ND. : NA 0.5
L2-Dichloroethanie (1,2-DCAY ND. : NA ().75
Pissapropyl cther (THPE)} ” NI} . E I\.IA | 0.5
Ethanol ND ; NA 56
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (f;,THE]. ND | !.\'A 7 05
Methanol ND . NA | SGO
Muthyl-t-butyl clh;:r (MTBE) | | izs. : j | NA | ; 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%) |
VeSS 1 104
(‘ommcms“ )

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/sotid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/mon-aquecus liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/l, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; NFA means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis.
# surrogaie diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogase due to matrix interfercnce,
by lighter than water immiscible sheensproduct is present; i) liquid sample that contaias greater than ~| vol, % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interferenice; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis: p) see attached narrative.

A

DHS Certification No. 1644 )é/ L“ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
; g

i
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4  MeCampbell Analytical, Inc.

T1G 2nd Avenae South, #D7, Pachecn, CA 94553.5560
Telephone 1 9257981620 Fax @ 925-798- {622

Website: www. necampbell.com E-amil: nainggmecampbeil com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Client Project 1D: Dublin
Concrete/Dolan Rentals

Date Sampled:  03/02/06

Date Received: 03/02/06

Client Contact; Mark Detterman

Date Extracted: 03/07/06

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 03/07/06
Methane*

Lxtraction method: RSK174 Analytical methods: RSK 174 Work Order: 9603034
Labin ] Client 1D Matrix Methane DF | %s8
061D MW-1 W 6.5 L5 NAA
0021 : MW-3 W ND L A
003D MW-4 W 90 50 N/A
04D MW-3 W 490 150 N/A
(05D : MW-6 W 12 10 ' N/A
2061 ‘ MW-7 w 1.7 I NiA
007D MW-§ oW 17 0 NA
00D MW -9 w 1y C e WA

L
Reporting Limit for DF =1; | W 0.5 ug/L
ND means not detected at or oo R RO N
above the reporting limit S NA ’ NA
* water samples are reported in ng/l.
I
DHS Certification No. 1644 g L/_/énge]a Rydelius, Lab Manager
. A
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. 1i0 2nd Avenue South. 07, Pacheca, CA 945 3
A McCam pbell Analytxca!, Inc. Telephone * 925-798- 1626 Fax - 933798 1672

Website: www.mecampbell cotn Fomaik: mamdimecamgbell com

s

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID:  Dublin Date Sampled:  03/02/06
Concrete/Dolan Rentals -
1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 03/02/06
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/402/06
Alameda, CA 94501-1395
Client P.O Date Analyzed: (3/07/06-03/08/06
Metals*
oot acton methed  B200 2206 8 Asalvtal methods: 1200 7 Wark trder: 0603054
Fab iy ’ Cheent 1) s Matrix I Extraction | Manganese 5 Potussium PODE i %S
OGHH MW W TG L7006 soo ] 120
SRAE M3 W TrLC 1808 440 | 121
HERES MW.4 W TTLC ) 3300 3900 i 14
[HEEIS MW.-5 W T 960 : 4000 I 122
(3R MW W TTLC 480G : 1600 | 1§
a0at MW7 W TTLC 3300 T30 H 11K
171 MW-§ W TTLC NI ' 19.008 H 109
BORH MW-9 W TYLC ND 20,006 { 105
Reporting Fimit for DF =1; W - TTLC 20 S0 gt
NI means not defected at or . e )
above the reporting limit > ITLC NA NA NA

Fwatket sumples are reported in pg/l. product/oil/non-agqueous fiquid samples and all TCLP / STLC 7 DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported i mg/L.,
soilfstudgersolid samples in mgfkg. wipe samples in pe/wipe, filter samples in ug/filter,

7 means surrogate diluted out of range, 8D means not detected above tie reporting il NYA means not apphicable to this sample or mstrumient

P igieous sample contaming greater than | vel. % sediment: for DBISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved pricr o diltration, for TTLO
metads, o representalive sedimenl-water mixiure was dhgested. 1) reporting Hmit raised due to insufficient samtple amount: k3 reporting limil raised due o
makreomerierence: s esimated vatue due to lowshigh surmogate recovery, caused by malrix interference; n) results are reported on g dry weight basis,

) sew attached nurrative §

A

DS Centification No. 1644 ; Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Telephone - 9257981620

FHI 2nd Avenue South, #D07, Pacheca, CA 94353-5560

Fax 0 9257981022

Website: www.heeampbelloom E-nmil suingmocampbell.com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Clhient Project ID:  Dubkin Date Sampled:  03/02/06
Concrete/Dolan Rentals ,

Date Recetved: 03/02/06
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/02/06-03/07/06
Client P.O.: Bate Analyzed: 03/08/06

Analytical Method: SMS2LOB

Biochemicat Oxygen Demand (BOD)*

Work Order: 0603034

Lab 1D Client iD Mairix BOD DF
G603034-001E MW} W Nb t
l}(vilﬁl}ﬁ—’%-()ﬂll{ MW-3 W N.D H
emoi{mmuoa E | MW% .W ND !
0603034-004F MW oy ND 1
(J(":(33034.v{)(}55 MW;.(). W . ND E
i)(}ﬂ}(ﬂ&-(ﬁlﬁ()[ﬁ k E\/.iwt? ! . .W ND .l
(J{x(.')}f)};im.(}ﬂ?fi MW—g . W ND !
06030340088 Mww‘}. | ]‘\IJD 1

Reporting Limit for DF = §; ND means not detected at or w 3.0mglL
above the reporting limit P S NA

* witer samples are reported in mg/lL.

1} Hquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




% McCampbell Analytical, Ine, Telephone | 2257981620

P 2nd Avenue South, #1357, Pacheco, CA 945535560

Fax 1 925- 7981022

Websiter www.mccanpbelicom ol maingpmecampbeilcom

Alameda, CA 94501-1355

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project i) Dublin Date Sampled:  03/02/06
Concrete/Dolan Rentals ) -

1829 Clement Avenue Date Received:  03/02/06
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/02/06

Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 03/02/06

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)*
Anslvtical Methed: SM32200)

Work Order: 0603G34

Lab ID Client 1D Matrix COD DF
0603034-001F MW-1 oW 43 !
GOB3GA4-002F | . MW.3 W N . NE . V .l.
(5(%()3?)34—#)(}31“ ‘ MW-4 B w | 33 . 1
i)€)()3€.);34-(.).0ﬁ’.“3 . . MW-5 R W. L 31 i

. ilhl}3€.]34~i)()5[?. o MW«(& . o - W . . . 21 1
0()(8()344‘]()6[5. MW7 W . o h 20 l”
060G3034-007F M W-S s WI . 71 . § ”
O6U3034-008F . MW.9 . W . . 61 . 1 .

2 |
Reporting Limit for DF = |; ND means not detected at or W 10 mg/L
above the reporting Hmit g e o ’ NA

*wiler/productoilmon-aquecus Hguid samptes and all TCLP 7/ STEC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soilsludge/solid samples in mgikg, wipe samples in ugiwipe, filter samples in ug/fitter.

S

DHS Certification No. 1644 _
L

i

f’% Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




McCampbell Analytical, Inec.

110 2ad Avenue South, 407, Pachece, TA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1020 Fax : 925-798-1622
Waebsite: www.mecampbell.com Ewmafl maingdmecampheti.com

Blymyer Engineers, inc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Chent Project ID: Dublin
Concrete/Dolan Rentals

Date Sampled:  03/02/06

Date Received: 03/02/06

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/02/06

Client P.O.

Date Analyzed: 03/10/06

Analytical Method: 3M5310 B

Inorganic Carbon as Carbon Dioxide*

Work Order: 0603034

Lab 1D Client 13 Matrix IC as CO2 DF
$603034-061C MW-| W 850 Co
0603034-002C MW-3 w 130 1o
0603034-003C Mw-4 W 0 o
0603034-004C MW-5 W e - . 1o
0603034-005C MW-o W a0 (0
0603034-006C MW-7 oW a0 T v

 0603034-007C MWsE W %7 ‘ R
603034-008C MW-9 w 8.1 B
:
|
Reporting Limit for DF = {7 ND means not detected at or _ 2.6 mg/L.
above the reporting limit S ek - \;A o

Carbon.

* waler samples are reported in mg/L, soil/siudge/solid samples in mg/kg.

i) liguid sample contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

* Non-Purgeable Organic Carbon=NPOC; TOC=Total Organic Carbon; DOC=Dissolved Organic Carbon; POC=Purgeable Organic Cabon; IC=Inorganic

DHS Certification No. 1644

e S T e

_.Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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b HLG 2ud Avesnue Sowh, £D7, Pachecn, CA 94553.5560

McCampbeil Analytical, Inc. Telophone 025 7981620 Fax: 925.798- 1622

Website: www.nccasiphellcont E-tail maingsmecampbeil. com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc, Chient Project [D:  Dublin Date Sampled:  03/02/06

Concrete/Doian Rentals :
1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: (3/02/06

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/02/06
Alameda, CA 94301-1295 :

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: (3/04/06

Inorganic Aniens by [C*
Aulytical smethods: E300.1 Work Order: 0603034
Lab B Chent 11 Matrix Sulfate DF § %38

0O03034-001G MW-| LW 610 VT
BH0I03-002G MW-3 ow 630 ATV S —
0603034-003G | MW-4 oW 490 w00
0603034-004G MW.3 w 450 100 | -
0603034-005G ‘ MW-6 W 540 L U
0603034-006G MW-7 w 260 TN
(003634-007G ¢ MW-§ W 570 100 98
H603034-008G MW-9 Cow 890 T —

Reporting Limit for DF =1; | W 0.1 i mgL
ND means not detected at or - - o e [ I SR
above the reporting Hmit ‘ 5 NA NA

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oilmon-aqueous lquid samples in mg/L.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another pezk; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis.

h) o tighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; |} sample dituted/raised due to
high norganic content/matrix interference; k) sample arived with head space.

DHS Certification No. 1644

: Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




i . 118 2id Avenue South, #1327, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
_ ,é; }\;}Q(j‘ampbeﬂ Analytical, Inc. Tolephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798.1 622
;‘-’;‘ Websiter www.nccamphell.eom Bl magmecanpbell com
Blymyer Engineers, Inc, Client Project ID): Dublin Date Sampled:  03/02/06
Concrete/Dolan Rentals "
i 829 Cﬂierncnt A\’Qnue Date Receivcd: 03!’02f06
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/07/06
Alameda, CA 94501-1395
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/07/06
Total Nitrogen*
Analyvtical Method: B415.3 Work Order: 0603034
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix Total Nitrogen DF
0603034-001F MW-1 W ND Cog
06030 33-002F MW-1 W 20 Co
D603034-003F : MW-4 W .88 ; 1
O603034-004F MW-§ W ND Lo
0030340058 . MW-6 ; w 5.2 P
06030 34-006F MW.7 W : ND 1
D603034-007F MW-8 W 3 Lo
0603034-008F MW.9 w i o
Reporting Limit for DF = |, NI means not detecied at or W 0.7 mg/L
abave the reporting Himit C S ! . "'" NIA. s o :

* water samples arc reported in mg/L, soil/sfudge/solid samples in mg/kg, Settleable solids and floatable matter are excluded from analysis per 4153,

h) & hghter than water immiscible sheen/preduct is present - sheen carbon content not included in result; i) liquid sample that contains greaser than ~1 vol.
% sediment; 1) sarnple dijuted due to matrix interference.

e

S

DHS Certification No. 1644 . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 Zud Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798- 1620 Fax - 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com F-mail: mainigmceampbe . com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc, Client Project ID:  Dublin Prate Sampled:  03/02/06

Concrete/Dolan Rentals

1529 Clement Avenug Date Received: 03/02/06

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/03/06
Alameda, CA 94501-1395 !
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/03/06
Total Phosphorous as P*
Anatytical Metfod: 13651 Work Grdes: 0603034
Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix Total Phosphorous as P DF
0603034-001F MW-t W 019 [
D6UI034002F MW-3 & w 018 N - i
D603034-003F i MW~4 “ W 0.17 T 5
(}(.yi')jﬁ34~f}04}" . MW-3 w 014 o .1
. (i()(}j{)34—UGSF-'. M.W~6. W .0.99‘.} - . N l
()t_3(')3[')34-0{){)F. MW-I".-". . W .O.l(v . . o . 1
0603034-007F MW-8 . W . 0.021 o " B i
0603034-008F ‘ . MW.9 . w ND . | 1.

Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at or W : 0.04 mg/L,
above the reporting limit P T o o T
P E : < NA

*water/product/oil/non-agusous Tiquid samples and all TCLP / STLC 7 DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/siudge/solid samples in mg/kg,
wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/tilter.

1} Hguid sample contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 % .. Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




.4 MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 20d Avenug South, #4137, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 9257081620
Websie: www.aeeampbelteom E-mail: main@niceatapbelf.com

Fax  925-798-1623

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

WorkQrder: 0603034

EPA Method: SW8B021B/8015Cm

Extraction: SW50308 BatchlD: 20587 Spiked Sample 1D: 0603073-001A
Analyte Sample Spikezﬁ . MS ! M$D. MS»«MS'D” 3 LCS ‘ LCS.D. EL,CS*LCSD .Accgptanpe‘(;ri?eria (%)
pgiL ug/. | % Rec. | %Rec. . %RPD |%Rec. %Rec. %RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD

TPHbtex ) - NI i) 102 E il 8.64 165 : 108 3.17 70-130 70-130
f.\d'i'l.i.i-% N 16 l.it.‘}. i(IJZ h iﬁ.(} N 104 . . 106 !.57. 70 - 130 .7(3 - II3O
!;em'cnc NE) . 16 ' ”] 13 VW‘}‘),S 12.3 92.5 934 : 0.91G 70 -130 ‘ 7¢- 130
'l‘aiucne. . Nh i N it.JS . 0 .“15‘7 '93.8” 94.6 o .0.815 76* 13.;[} ‘ 'H)- i"i(}
tithylbenzene . N ]{:) 104 . : 80.6 25.0“” 945 96.9 246 7(); -I 130. 70 - 13.{5.
'X).'iencs . ND .30 103 . ' 9.5.7 B ”/‘..7]. .9‘5.? . 997 4.1;)” .7(4}-.1301 ” -“.-.70 - 1.39
YaSS: 102 0 til E 92 80 98 97 1.28 70-130 TG-130

Al turget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RY with the following exceptions:

NONE
ATCH 7 MAR
Sample i Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample 1D Date Sampled  Date Extracted  [ate Analyzed
0603034601 A MO206 1120 AM 304006 3/04/06 731 AM | 0603034-0024 30206 12:17PM  3/04/06  3/04/06 8:03 AM |
0603034-G01A 30206 10:45 AM 3d/06 3104406 8.35 AM 0603034-004A 302/06 9:21 AM 3/64/06 304/06 9:07 AM ;
L 0603034005 A 3/02/06 4:35 AM 304700 3/04/06 9:40 AM | G603034-006A 3/02/06 9:00 AM 3/04/06  3/04/06 10:12 AM
+ 6603034-007A 0266 1023 AM YOUD6 30406 10:44 AM | 0603034-008A 30206204 PM 3007006 340706 2:33 AM

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.

MR = analyte conceniration in sampie exceeds spike amount for soil

% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amount Spikedy, RPD = 100 * (MS - MSDY 7 ((MS + MSD) / 2).

IMS § MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may falf outside of laboratory acceptance critesia due o one or more of the fo!
lcontains significant concentrations of anatyte refative to the amoun? spiked, or b)

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or net enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Dupficate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

lowing reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

malrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample ciluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

IDHS Certification No. 1644
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2

- QA/QC Officer
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10 2nd Avenue Soumth, #1D7, Pachecs, OA 94553.5560

McCampbel! Ana[ytica}, Inc. Telephone : 925-798.1630  Fax : 925-794-1622

Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: mainggmecampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix; Water WorkOrder: 0603034
EPA Method: SWE015C Extraction: SW3510C Batchif: 20581 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Aralyte Sample Spiied. MS IMSD . M.S-MSD 'LCS ‘ LCSD ELCS-LCSD Ac.c:ept.ancevCri@fj:a %)
g/l iR % Rec. ; % Rec. : Y% RPD % Rec. % Rec. ; % RPD MS / MSD | LCS 7 LCSD
TPH N/A 1060 NA | ONA NiA 00 998 1 0.526 N/A 76 - 130
“SS: NiA 2500 | NA | NA L NIA 01 ol 0 N/A 70-130

Al arget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method R1L with the fotfowing exceptions:

NONE
TCH 1 MARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
0603034601 B 30206 1120 AM 30206 3/04/06 109 PM 0603034-002B 30206 1217 PM 30206 364106 2:17 PM |
0603034-0038 30206 10:45 AM 30206 3/04/06 1:09 PM | 0603034-004B 302/06 9:21 AM 362/06  3/04/06 2:17 PM
06030°34-00518 30206 9:55 AM 30206 3/02/06 2:53 AM  0603034-0068 3/02/06 $:00 AM 0206 3OA06 4:02 AM ’
0030340078 30206 1029AM 30206 30406 5:45 AM ' 06030340088 3/02/06 204PM  302/06  3103/06 11:14 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Cortrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Conteal Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RFD = 100 ¢ (M3 - MBD)/ ({MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of taboratary acceptance criteria due to one or more of the foliowing reasons: a) the sample is inhamogenous AND
contzing significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} tha spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds splke amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 [ QA/QC Officer




4 McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1190 2od Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephong : 9257981620
Website: www.mccampbell com  E-nail: maim@@necampbeil.com

Fax : 925. 7981622

W.0. Sampie Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

QC Matrix; Water

WorkOrder; 0603034

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 20629 Spiked Sample ID: 0603078-0068
samee | Spked || MS | MSD | MSMSD | LCS | LGSD LCS-ACSD] Acceptance Crtera (%)
uglk uglt. 1 % Rec. % Ree, 1 % RFD % Ree. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
iert-Amyl methy! ether (YAME) NEY 16 g Lo 22U 107 105 1.37 TO-130 1 70-130
{-Buty alcohot ('fBA) . . NE Sé ‘ & 879 ”‘)E.S 4.07 8.01; 887 . 10.3 70130 N "‘fU - '1 ?G )
l,Z-l)ii');n‘mncihane (ll)li] ND He ‘)'4.2 G8.2 4.14 B 91.6 91.3 0.380 J0-136 . 70-130
“I,2~i)i'&.:§1§uroclhane (1.2-DCA}Y ‘ ND l.{). E.|7 ; 117 4] 120 : T G739 70 - %30 V 70 - I.’;ﬂ”
¥)i%:§.u§)ropyl ether (Z.)il.’E) ND 10 ”].2() - 17 .2.13 122 . 115 . 5"/'9 . 76 B 130 ‘ ?G - 130 .
i;ith;moi . ND - 500 ‘ 92 - .i 02 932 ;)3 .8.9.6 173 ?0—130 70«130 |
“iéthyl t(,ﬁ-%mlylcti’n,r (i-E’uI.:Bii) WN%) N i0 i1 l o114 3.07 N 109 197 - 1.59 70 - 130 70 - 130
M{-_.*lha.ml}l o o . .Ni) . 25(}0. .‘18:24‘ L 98.é -{) . .‘)5..‘];’. 99.3 .3..5‘2 70-§3(} V'?(.J“-“IE{) .
Mz,ih\fli%)ulyl ci?}c;g[;d'l‘mi} NE B 1 IS - 112 2.07 101 021 0457 G- 130 70 - 13;)7 "
S5t 98 1 1S 147 1.48 112 116 E 219 70 - 1390 70130

Al target compounds i the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI fess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

ATCH 2
Date Analyzed
3/09/06 4:05 AM

MARY
Sample iD Sample ID

Date Sampled  Date Extracted
L 0603034-0041 '

Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0306 931 AM . 3?_(5?/6}6 e e e e

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupiicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Labaratory Controf Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 ” (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 " (MS - MSD} 7 {MS + MSI 7 2).

MS / M3D spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory scceptance criterla dus 10 one or mare of the following reasons: a} the sample is ichomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of analyte relafive to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

Ni& = not enough sampie fo perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sampie exceeds spike amount for sof matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due io high matrix or analyle contant.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methytene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method biank at low ievels.

e

L d QA/QC Officer

r——————

DHS Certification No. 1644




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

118 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-35060
Telephone : 925-798-162G
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail nainggmecampbell.com

Fax : 925-798-1622

W.0. Sampie Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR RSK174

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 06803634

EPA Method: RSK174

Extraction: RSK174

BatchiD: 20578

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS  MSD | MS-MSD LCS . LOCSD LCS-LCSD} Acceptance Criteria (%)
HgiL pofl. | % Rec. . % Rec. | % RPD | %Rec. % Rec. %RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
Methane NIA 1.76 N/A N/A : NiA 163 156 2.41 N/A 8- 120

Afl target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Sample ID

£ 0603034-001D

, 0603034-003D

| 0603034-005D
0603034.007D

| 3/02/06 11:20 AM
3102406 10:45 AM
3/02/06 9:55 AM
3/02/06 10:29 AM

Date Sampled Date Extracted

3107/06
3107/06
3107106

| 3oTs

TCH 2057

Date Analyzed

3/67/06 2:44 PM
3/07/00 3:27 PM

307106 346 PM

3007606 2:26 PM

AR
Sample 1D
0603034-002D
| 0603034-004D
| 0603034-006D
0603034-008D

Date Sampled Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

3102/06 12:17 PM 3076 30706 12:05 PM |
3/02/06 9:21 AM 3076 30706 4:22 PM |
302106 9:00 AM OT06 30706 1:32 PM |
30206204 PM 307006 3/07/06 4:40 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSO = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laberatory Contral Sample; L.CSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Beviation.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sampile}/ (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NiA = net enough sample o perform matrix spilee and matrix spike dupiicate.

NR = analyte gonceniration in sample exceeds sptke amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or samole dituted due to high matrix or analyte conlent.

DHS Certification No. 1644

(;& QA/QC Officer



110 Znd Avenae South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

é McCampbe}] Analyticai, Inec. Tolephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622

Website: www.mecampbelbcom E-mail: maingimecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.7

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix; Water WorkOrder: 0603034
EPA Method: E200.7 Extraction: E200.7/E200.8 BatchiD: 20638 Spiked Sample 1ID: 0603034-008H
Analyte ) S.am[.;}fel Spikgd ‘ MS MSD }j Ms-.ME.i.D ) LCS LCSD ;LCS‘L{?SD : Agce;}t.ance Criteria (%)
B/l pg/l |%Rec. %Rec.  %RPD {%Rec. %Rec. %RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
Manganese ND 100 Hiki] 105 113 109 104 507 86-120 E 85 - 1158
i.’massium o - .2.00.00 . .I{)GO . NR o NR . .NR. 95.4 | ‘)2:3 . 33.3 8G- 120 : 85 - 115
%88: 105 750 121 121 . ] 118 I 109 8.14 70-130 0 T0-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NOMNE

BATCH 20638 SUMMARY

|

Sample 1D Date Sampied  Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0603034-001H 3402706 11:20 AM 302106 307006 3:41 PM | 0603034-002H 30206 1Z1TPM 302/06  3/08/06 10:00 AM
- 0603034-003H 3/02/06 10:45 AM 302060 3/0RM6 113 AM I 0603034-004H 36206 921 AM 3/02/06  3/08/06 10:10 AM |
0603434-005H 30206 9:55 AM 3/02/06 3407706 3:50 PM ' G603034-006H 2/02/06 9:00 AM 3/02/106 3706 3:52 PM |
_(}()_()3(]}4—0(}?1{" o 3102!0{31029 AM o _3{02{(_)() 3f{)?i06 3:54 PM G()O3ﬂ344)08}{ o 3A2/06 2:04 PM 3/02/06 3_f{)?’!€)6 3:56 PM ’

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LS = Laboratory Control Sample Guplicate; RPD = Relafive Percent Deviation.
% Reacovery = 100 * {M3-Sampie) / (Amound Spiked), RFD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fail outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the fallowing reasons: a) the sampie is inhomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of analyie relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sampie e :ceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluled due to high matrix or analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 0.17@ QA/QC Officer



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone - 925-798- 1620 Fax ; 925-708-1622
Webgite: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mamgsmecanpbetlcom

P

4

% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E300.1

W.C. Sample Matrbe Water QC Matrbc Water WorkOrder: 0603034

EPA Method: E300.1 Extraction: E300.1 BatchiD: 20507 Splked Sample iID: N/A
Analv Sampie | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSDY Acceptance Criteria (%)
nalyte L . oo _ P P - .
mgfl. mgit | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Reec. | % RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LOSD
Sulfite N/A H N/A N/A N/A 107 98.5 7.85 N/A 851415
YahS: N/A 0.14 N/A N/A NiA 105 g7 7.18 N/A 9115
Adl target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI fess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 20507 SUMMARY
Sample iD Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
0603034-001G 3206 1120 AM 30206 3/04106 100 AM | 0603034-002G 30206 12:17 PM 3/02/06 310406 1:28 AM
06030634-603G 3/02/06 10:45 AM 302406 3/04/06 1:57 AM | G603034-004G 3/02/06 0:21 AM 302006 304406 2:26 AM |
06030346056 JO2/06 9:55 AM 3/02/66 30406 2:55 AM | 0603034-006G 3/02/06 9:00 AM 3/02/06 3/64/06 3:24 AM i
GON3N3L-007C 3206 10229 ;\_M 3/02/00 3/_‘(}4%(}6 4:50 _AM 0()0303‘&(}9_8_(_}_ B 3/02/06 _2_}:(7)747PM _ 3!025"06 3/?_04/0675119 AM J

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Dupiicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100+ (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample Is inhomogencus AND
comains sigaificant concentrations of analvte relative fo the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NiA = not applicabie 1o this method.

NR = analvte conceniration in sample excaeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x sptke amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyie content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ;% QAQC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

L1 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone ; 925-798- 1620

Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: waw.mecampbeli com E-naik: maini@mecamphell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5210B

W.G. Sample Matrix; Water

QC Matrix. Water

WorkOrder: 0603034

EPA Method: SM5210B Extraction: SM5210B BatchliD: 20589 Spiked Sampie ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS . MSD MS-MSD LCS ‘ LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ral . A I T i . R i . ; .
mgit. mg/t. | % Rec. % Rec. ! %RPD | % Rec | % Rec. i %RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
HOD N/A 168 N/A L NIA N/A 01 H N/A &G - 120
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NID less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BA MMARY
Sampie ID Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sampie iD Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed

0603034001 E
D603034-001F
06GX034-005E
O603034-00TE

102/06 11:20 AM
302/06 10:45 AM

306 9:55 AM
3/02/06 1029 AM

JO0e

0206
3206

310206

308406 7:02 PM |
308/06 7:26 PM
308706 7:50 PM
3/08/06 :14 PM |

0603034-002E
0603034-004

1 0603034.006E

9603034-068E

3/02/06 12:17 PM
302/06 921 AM
3/02/06 9:00 AM

302/06 2:04 PM o

30206 3/08/06 7:14 PM |
302106 3/08/06 738 PM |
30206 3/08/06 8:02 PM |
3002006 3/08/06 8:26 PM l

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laberatory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contro! Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2

M3 / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due o one ar more of the following reasons: aj the sample is inhomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NiA = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sampie exceeds spike ameunt for soil matrix or axcesds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 L QA/QC Officer



P13 Ind Avenug South, 507, Pacheco, UA 94553-5560

Jé [\’[ccampben A na]ytiea{, Inc. Telephons  925-708-1620  Fax - 925- 7981522

Website: www meeampbellcom E-mail: maingiimocanpbet].com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5220D

W.0. Sample Matrix:. Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0603034
EPA Method: SM52200 Extraction: SM52200 BatchiD: 20503 Spiked Sampie ID: 0602458-001F
Analyte . Sample Sp%kecﬁ . MS. MSD .M.S-MS“S[} LCS LCSD ?LCS-.iT(T‘.SE} Agoeptance Cﬁten’a .(0./0.)
mgfl. my/t. | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | M5/MSD  LCS/LCSD
[§9:3] 58 400 93.9 98 1.06 106 103 0.548 8G- 120 90 - 110

Alltarget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
H MARY
Sample iD Date Sampled  Date Exfracted Date Analyzed  Sample (D Date Sampled  Date Exfracted  Date Analyzed
00030340018 30206 11:20 AM 30206 30206 4:19PM | 0603033002F 302006 1217 PM 302006 30306 425 PM
06023634-003F 302/06 10:45 AM 302100 30246 4:31 PM i 0693034-004F 702/069:21 AM 3:02/06 302/06 4:37 PM
0603334-005F 30206 9:55 AM 32/06 302406 4:55 PM GOO3034-006F 3/02/06 9:00 AM 362/06 302/06 5:.01 PM i
GOO3GIL-D0TF _ 3_/(}2f’<_)6 §():2‘_) AM_ 30206 3/02/06 S:()_‘}_’ P :

WS = Matrix Spike: MED = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Coniret Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {(MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD} / 2).

MS [ MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPL may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the ameunt spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due fo high matrix o analvte contart.

-

DHS Certification No. 1644 S QA/QC Officer




] 10 2ad Avenue Soutl, 2157, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

Mccampbeu Analytical, *nc_ Telephone : 925-79%- 1620 Fax - 925-794-1622

Webster www.necaimpbel.com E-mail: naing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5220D

W.0. Sampie Matrix, Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0603034
EPA Method: SM52200 Extraction: SM52200 BatchiD: 20590 Spiked Sample ID: 0603034-008F
Anaiyte Samp.fe. . Spiked MS 5‘ ' MSD MSMSD . FOS : LCSD é.LCSfLCSD Acca;;ta.n.c.:eiCriterig (%) .
mg/l. mg/ll, § % Rec. % Rec. ! % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD LCS /LCSD
COD 61 400 92.2 91 3 HB LY 162 12 0 8O- 320 . 90-1t0

Al targel compounds in the Methed Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method R1 with the folowing exceptions:

NONE

AT ARY
Sample ID Date Sampied  Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
oovssbosr 30200 2':'9'4"'??41“ ) | o206 '_'3,'_('12.'()6 '5“51_3__P_’M_ L e B . — ey

IMS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; tCSD = Laboratory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RP[ = Relative Percent Deviation,
E% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample; / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD}/ {{MS + MSD}/ 2).

MG / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
ieontains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform mateix spike and matrix spiks duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sampie exceeds spike amount for scit matiix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analvte content,

A

DHS Certification No. 1644 Lt QA/QC Officer



HO 2nd Avenie South, #D7, Pachecs, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925- 7981620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecanphuelbcom E-nail: maingmecanpbelicom

j McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5310B

W.0. Sample Matrix; Water

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0603034

EPA Method: SM53108B Extraction: E415.3 BatchiD: 20588 Splked Sampie ID: 0603058-001B
Anaivk Sampte | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria {34)
nalyte . . . : R . IR L . .
mgil. mgl. | % Rec. . %Rec. % RPD |%Rec. %Rec. ' %RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
IC as CO2 470 7 | NR . ONR NR 05 1 107 L Leo 70-130 80120
All treget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction balch were NID less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 20588 SUMMARY
Sample i Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed  Sample ID Bate Sampled  Dale Extracted Date Analyzed
0603033-001C 30206 1120 AM 30206 VI0/06 332 PM | 0603034-002C (30206 1247PM 30206 3/10106 3:40 PM |
G6030G34-003C 32706 10245 AM 302766 31/06 3:47 PM | 0603034-004C 302/06 9:21 AM 302/06 310406 3:53 PM |
GO03034005C 3/02/06 9:55 AM 30260 316706 4:00 PM 0603034-006C 3206 9:00 AM 3/02/6 3/10/06 4:67 PM
0603034-007C 3K02/06 l_():?_‘)_AM _3/02:’06 3!i(_)/_{]_§ f%:S_(} PM (}_00_30_34-0(}8(3 _ 3/(_)2/96 2:04 i‘M 3/G2/06 3/10/06 4:57 PM

f

MS = Matrix Spike; MS[ = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPLD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)Y/ ((MS + MSDY/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a} the sample is inhomogencus AND
carfaing significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interfares with the spike recovery.

N/A = not appliceble to this methog,

MR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceads 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

g

DHS Certification No. 1644 LA QAQC Officer



i ) 110 2nd Avenae South, #1037, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
”% Mccampbeﬂ Analytica]’ Inc. Telephone  925-798-1620  Fax : ¥25-798-1622
fi;?';

Webste: www.mecampbetl.com E-maif maim@mecanpbell cow

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E415.3

W.Q. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix; Water WorkOrder: 0603034
EPA Method: E415.3 Extraction: E415.3 BatehiD: 20502 Spiked Sample 1D: 06030234-001F
Anaiyt Sample { Spiked MS | MSD MS-MSD| Spiked @ LCS © LCSD ¢ LCS-LCSD | Acceptance Criteria (%)
naiyte . T e L e )

mgll | mgll % Rec.!%Rec. %RPD | mg/l  %Rec. %Rec. %RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD

Totad Nitrogen ND 50 104 103 ¢ 0792 60 8.6 | 858 0.870 0-130 1 $0-120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 20522 SUMMARY

Sample D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Exiracted Date Analyzed
0603034001 F 30206 1120 AM 30706 307006 534 PM | 0603034005F  diosioe 127 em C3OT06 3/07/06 549 PM
0603634-003F 302706 10:45 AM 3707106 3/07/06 6:03 PM  0603034.004F 3/02/06 621 AM 307106 307706 4:14 PM
CG603034-005F 3M02/06 9:55 AM 30706 3/07/06 4:30 PM 0603034-006F 3/02/06 900 AM 30706 3/07/06 4:42 PM
" O603034-007F _3/02.’06 10:29 AM‘ 30706 __3/(}7/(}(: 4:53 ?M (}603{)34-()_{_)$F ] 3/0_2{(}6 2:04 PM o 3iG7/06 3/07G6 7:02 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Gontrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Racovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ({MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSBD spike racoverias and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due 1o one or more of the fo

Hlowing reasons: z) the sampie is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix intarferes wi

th the spike recovery.
N/A = not applicable 1o this method.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike ameunt for soif matrix or exceads 2x spike amount for water matrix or samp

e diluted due to high matrix or anaiyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 177 QAQC Officer




['é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

130G 2nd Avenue South, #1377, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Teleghone : 925-798-1620
Website: www.precsnphbell.com B-mail: maingccampbell.com

Fax 9257981022

W.0O. Sample Matri. Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E365.1

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0603034

EPA Mathod: E365.1

Extraction: £365.3

Batchil): 20591

Spiked Sample 1D: 0603034-001F

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS ‘ MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD ECS-LCSD] Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg | mgl. |%Rec. %Rec . %RPD |%Rec  %Rec ~ %RPD | MS/MSD  LCS/LCSD

Totat Phosphorous as P 019 0.26 849 96.3 7.60 98.9 97.1 1.84 80 - 120 90 - 110

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND tess than the method RE with the following exceptions:

NONE

AT 18 AR

Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
' 0603034-001F 30206 1120 AM 30306 3/03/06 157 PM 06030340028 302006 12:07PM 30306 3/03106 1:53 PM |
D603034-003F 3/02/06 10:45 AM 203106 30366 1:54 PM | 0603034-004F 3/02/06 9:21 AM 343/06 370306 155 PM §
© D603034-GOSF 302706 9:35 AM 303406 30306 1:56 PM - 0603634-006F 3/02/06 900 AM 3403/06 3/63/06 157 PM |
S 0603034-007F 3!02!96 10:29 AM 3!(}}_.-’96 o 3/0’5/06 2:00 PM ! 06{)3_03_.é§w0(_}8F 3/02/06 ?_:04 M 303/06 3!03/(}{3 2:01 PM '

M8 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 106 * (MS - MSD} / {{MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MBD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

contains significant concentrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sampie's matrix interferas with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike armount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyie content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

}p QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
£ 77 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
‘ fé - Pacheca, CA 94553-5560

3F

| (925) 798-1620

Report to:
Mark Detterman
Biymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
Alameda, CA 84501-1395

TEL:
FAX:

PO:

WorkOrder: 0603034

(510) 521-3773
{510) 865-2594
ProjectNo. Dublin Concrete/Dolan Rentals

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD

ClientlD: BEIA EDF: NO

Bill to:
Accounis Payable
Blymyer Engineers, inc.
1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501-1395 Date Printed:

Regquested TAT:

Date Received:

Page 1| of 1}

§ days

03/02/2006

03/07/2066

Sampie ID ClientSampib

0603034-001 | oMW1

Matrix

Coilection Date Hold 1 | 2

... Reauested Tests (See legend below)  _
8 7 8 9

13/2/06 11:20:00 AM

10

T

12

0603034-002 |
0603034-003

MW

Water

32106 12:17:00 PM

Water

3/2/06 10:45:00 AM:

o o o v

Water

| 312106 9:21:00 AM |

i
i
S
t

Water

| 372106 9:55:00 AM |

Water

{ 3/2/06 9:00:00 AM

Water

312106 10:26:00 AM

0603034-008

Test Legend:
L soaw
Ml TPHO)W

Comments:

~ Water

3/2/06 2:04:00 PM |
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~ Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Sampies are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at dient expense,



